
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
 
THE FLORIDA BAR,     Supreme Court Case 
        No. SC19-1340  
 Complainant, 
        The Florida Bar File 
v.        No. 2019-30,443(19A) 
 
ELIZABETH JAYNE ANDERSON, 
 
 Respondent.  
___________________________/ 
 

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY 
 

 The Cross-Petitioner/Respondent, ELIZABETH JAYNE ANDERSON, 

through counsel, pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.225, 

submits as supplemental authority the following decisions of the Florida 

Supreme Court, copies of which are attached to this notice: 

The Florida Bar v. Michael Wolowitz, Case No. SC21-1388 (Fla. 
Oct. 14, 2021); 
 
The Florida Bar v. Michael Joseph Gabor, Case No. SC19-2112 
(Fla. Aug. 6, 2021); 
 
The Florida Bar v. Damien Aranguren, Case No. SC21-468 (Fla. 
June 10, 2021); 
 
The Florida Bar v. Adrian Shiand Webster-Cooley, Case Nos. 
SC20-561 and SC20-666 (Fla. July 30, 2020); 
 
The Florida Bar v. Rousso, Case Nos. SC11-15 and SC11-16, 
117 So.3d 756 (Fla. Mar. 28, 2013); 
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The Florida Bar v. Albert Elsworth Ford, Case No. SC10-1661, 
115 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. Apr. 16, 2013); 
 
The Florida Bar v. Watson, Case No. SC09-2022, 76 So.3d 915 
(Fla. Dec. 8, 2011); 
 
The Florida Bar v. Noah Daniel Liberman, Case No.: SC06-1874, 
43 So.3d 36 (Fla. Aug. 26, 2010); 
 
The Florida Bar v. Elizabeth Martinez Genova, Case No.: SC04-
2365, 959 So.2d 241 (Fla. June 14, 2007). 

 
The supplemental authority is pertinent to the issue on appeal and raised at 

oral argument regarding the Court’s authority and practice of ordering the 

sanction to be imposed nunc pro tunc to the effective date of an emergency 

suspension.     

      Respectfully submitted, 

ROTHMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd, Suite 2770 
Miami, Florida 33131 
(305) 358-9000 
By:  /S/ DAVID B. ROTHMAN    
 DAVID B. ROTHMAN 

       Florida Bar No. 240273 
       dbr@rothmanlawyers.com  

By:  /S/JEANNE T. MELENDEZ      
 JEANNE T. MELENDEZ 

       Florida Bar No. 27571 
       jtm@rothmanlawyers.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of February, 2022, the 

foregoing was filed and served via the State of Florida’s E-Filing Portal to: 

Carrie Constance Lee, Bar Counsel (clee@floridabar.org; 

orlandooffice@floridabar.org); Chris W. Altenbernd, Special Counsel 

(service-caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com; caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com); 

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Bar Staff Counsel (psavitz@flabar.org); and 

Warren Lindsey (warren@warrenlindseylaw.com), Respondent’s Co-

Counsel. 

      /S/ David B. Rothman                      
     David B. Rothman 
 

 

 



 

 
No Shepard’s  Signal™ 
As of: February 16, 2022 8:03 PM Z 

Fla. Bar v. Wolowitz 
Supreme Court of Florida 

October 14, 2021, Decided 

CASE NO.: SC21-1388
 

Reporter 
2021 Fla. LEXIS 1673 *; 2021 WL 4786920

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant(s) vs. 
MICHAEL L. WOLOWITZ, Respondent(s) 

Notice: NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO 
FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING, AND IF 
FILED, DETERMINED. THE FILING OF A 
MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT 
ALTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS 
SUSPENSION. 

Prior History:  [*1] Lower Tribunal No(s).: 2019-
70,569 (11P). 

Core Terms 
 
consent judgment, fully comply, suspended 

Judges: CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, 
LABARGA, LAWSON, MUÑIZ, COURIEL, and 
GROSSHANS, JJ., concur. 

Opinion 
 
 

The stipulation to probable cause and conditional 
guilty plea for consent judgment are approved and 
respondent is suspended from the practice of law 
for fifteen months. Respondent is currently 
suspended; therefore this suspension is effective, 
nunc pro tunc, February 6, 2021. Respondent shall 
fully comply with Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 
3-5.1(h). Respondent shall also fully comply with 
Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-6.1, if 
applicable. Respondent is further directed to 

comply with all other terms and conditions of the 
consent judgment. 

Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, 
for recovery of costs from Michael L. Wolowitz in 
the amount of $1,250.00, for which sum let 
execution issue. 

CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, LABARGA, 
LAWSON, MUÑIZ, COURIEL, and 
GROSSHANS, JJ., concur. 
 

 
End of Document 
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   Neutral 

As of: February 16, 2022 7:31 PM Z 

Fla. Bar v. Gabor 
Supreme Court of Florida 

August 6, 2020, Decided 

CASE NO.: SC19-2112
 

Reporter 
2020 Fla. LEXIS 1346 *; 2020 WL 4530230

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant(s) vs. 
MICHAEL JOSEPH GABOR, Respondent(s) 

Notice: NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO 
FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING, AND IF 
FILED, DETERMINED. THE FILING OF A 
MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT 
ALTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS 
SUSPENSION. 
 DECISION WITHOUT PUBLISHED OPINION 

Prior History:  [*1] Lower Tribunal No(s).: 2019-
00,120(2A) NFC. 

 
Fla. Bar v. Gabor, 2019 Fla. LEXIS 2377 (Fla., 
Dec. 19, 2019) 

Core Terms 
 
suspended 

Judges: CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, 
LABARGA, LAWSON, MUÑIZ, and COURIEL, 
JJ., concur. 

Opinion 
 
 

The uncontested report of the referee is approved 
and respondent is suspended from the practice of law 
for three years. Respondent is currently suspended; 
therefore this suspension is effective, nunc pro tunc, 
January 18, 2020. Respondent shall fully comply 

with Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-5.1(h). 

Respondent is further directed to comply with all 
other terms and conditions of the report and consent 
judgment. 

Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, 
for recovery of costs from Michael Joseph Gabor in 
the amount of $1,472.25, for which sum let 
execution issue. 

CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, LABARGA, 
LAWSON, MUÑIZ, and COURIEL, JJ., concur. 
 

 
End of Document 

https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:60HY-PJ21-JFSV-G2DF-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:60HY-PJ21-JFSV-G2DF-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:60HY-PJ21-JFSV-G2DF-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:60HY-PJ21-JFSV-G2DF-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:5XSK-80V1-FJM6-61S9-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:5XSK-80V1-FJM6-61S9-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:5XSK-80V1-FJM6-61S9-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:5XSK-80V1-FJM6-61S9-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:5XSK-80V1-FJM6-61S9-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:5XSK-80V1-FJM6-61S9-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=statutes-legislation&id=urn:contentItem:6268-2Y31-DYB7-W0V3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=statutes-legislation&id=urn:contentItem:6268-2Y31-DYB7-W0V3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=statutes-legislation&id=urn:contentItem:6268-2Y31-DYB7-W0V3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=statutes-legislation&id=urn:contentItem:6268-2Y31-DYB7-W0V3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=statutes-legislation&id=urn:contentItem:6268-2Y31-DYB7-W0V3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/shepards?id=urn:contentItem:60H9-DFT3-CGX8-205X-00000-00&category=initial&context=1530671


 

 
   Neutral 

As of: February 16, 2022 7:30 PM Z 

Fla. Bar v. Aranguren 
Supreme Court of Florida 

June 10, 2021, Decided 

CASE NO.: SC21-468
 

Reporter 
2021 Fla. LEXIS 950 *; 2021 WL 2375938

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant(s) vs. 
DAMIEN ARANGUREN, Respondent(s) 

Notice: NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO 
FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING, AND IF 
FILED, DETERMINED. THE FILING OF A 
MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT 
ALTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS 
SUSPENSION. 
 DECISION WITHOUT PUBLISHED OPINION 

Prior History:  [*1] Lower Tribunal No(s).: 2020-
30,767 (5A) (CFC). 

Core Terms 
 
fully comply, suspension, suspended 

Judges: CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, 
LABARGA, LAWSON, MUÑIZ, COURIEL, and 
GROSSHANS, JJ., concur. 

Opinion 
 
 

The uncontested report of the referee is approved 
and respondent is suspended from the practice of 
law for eighteen months. Respondent is currently 
suspended; therefore this suspension is effective, 
nunc pro tunc, to the effective date of respondent's 
felony suspension. Respondent shall fully comply 
with Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-5.1(h). 
Respondent shall also fully comply with Rule 
Regulating the Florida Bar 3-6.1, if applicable. 

Upon reinstatement, respondent is further placed on 
probation for one year under the terms and 
conditions set forth in the report and consent 
judgment. 

Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, 
for recovery of costs from Damien Aranguren in 
the amount of $1,435.00, for which sum let 
execution issue. 

CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, LABARGA, 
LAWSON, MUÑIZ, COURIEL, and 
GROSSHANS, JJ., concur. 
 

 
End of Document 
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No Shepard’s  Signal™ 
As of: February 16, 2022 7:33 PM Z 

Fla. Bar v. Webster-Cooley 
Supreme Court of Florida 

July 30, 2020, Decided 

CASE NO(S).: SC20-561 & SC20-666
 

Reporter 
2020 Fla. LEXIS 1358 *; 2020 WL 4530298

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant(s) vs. 
ADRIAN SHIAND WEBSTER-COOLEY, 
Respondent(s) 

Notice: NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO 
FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING, AND IF 
FILED, DETERMINED. 
 DECISION WITHOUT PUBLISHED OPINION 

Prior History:  [*1] Lower Tribunal No(s).: 2019-
00,205(4B); 2019-00,420(4B); 2019-00,433(4B); 
2019-00,461(4B); 2019-00,522(4B); 2019-
00,545(4B); 2020-00,027(4B); 2020-00,036(4B); 
2020-00,063(4B); 2020-00,250(4B); 2020-
00,371(4B); 2020-00,065(4B); 2020-00,198(4B). 

Core Terms 
 
terms and conditions, consent judgment, 
suspension, effective date, suspended 

Judges: CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, 
LABARGA, LAWSON, MUÑIZ, and COURIEL, 
JJ., concur. 

Opinion 
 
 

The uncontested report of the referee is approved 
and respondent is suspended from the practice of 
law for three years. Respondent is currently 
suspended, therefore this suspension is effective, 
nunc pro tunc, May 18, 2020, the effective date of 
respondent's suspension in Florida Bar v. Webster-

Cooley, No. SC19-1402 (Fla, order entered April 
16, 2020). Respondent shall fully comply with Rule 
Regulating the Florida Bar 3-5.1(h). 

Upon reinstatement, respondent is further placed on 
probation for one year under the terms and 
conditions set forth in the report and consent 
judgment. 

Respondent shall pay restitution in the amounts of 
$4,500.00 to Diane Chigro; $1,000.000 to Mary 
Metts; $3,500.00 to Shannon Riggs; $2,000.00 to 
Jack Artinian; $1,700.00 to Yvonne Young; 
$1,500.00 to Chere Walker; $6,500.00 to Connie 
Bristol; $800.00 to Tobias Bedassee; $800.00 to 
Janice Gillis; $4,500.00 to Yvonne Louise; and 
$4,500.00 to [*2]  Fabian Williams under the terms 
and conditions set forth in the report and consent 
judgment. 

Respondent is further directed to comply with all 
other terms and conditions set forth in the report 
and consent judgment. 

Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, 
for recovery of costs from Adrian Shiand Webster-
Cooley in the amount of $2,835.28, for which sum 
let execution issue. 

The filing of a motion for rehearing shall not alter 
the effective date of this suspension. 

CANADY, C.J., and POLSTON, LABARGA, 
LAWSON, MUÑIZ, and COURIEL, JJ., concur. 
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   Positive 

As of: February 13, 2022 4:05 PM Z 

Fla. Bar v. Rousso 
Supreme Court of Florida 

March 28, 2013, Decided 

No. SC11-15, No. SC11-16 
 

Reporter 
117 So. 3d 756 *; 2013 Fla. LEXIS 542 **; 38 Fla. L. Weekly S 194; 2013 WL 1234994

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant, vs. MARK 
ENRIQUE ROUSSO, Respondent.THE FLORIDA 
BAR, Complainant, vs. LEONARDO ADRIAN 
ROTH, Respondent. 

Notice: THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR 
REHEARING SHALL NOT ALTER THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUSPENSION OR 
DISBARMENT 

Prior History: Fla. Bar v. Rousso, 49 So. 3d 237, 
2010 Fla. LEXIS 1946 (Fla., 2010) 
Fla. Bar v. Roth, 49 So. 3d 237, 2010 Fla. LEXIS 
1956 (Fla., 2010) 

Core Terms 
 
trust account, recommended, violating, funds, costs, 
Bookkeeper, commingling, disbarments, 
suspension, referee's recommendation, 
misappropriation, deposited, conflicting interest, 
personal funds, find guilty, complaints, misconduct, 
disapprove, manage, sanctions, deficit, promissory 
note, embezzling, shortages, client funds, trust 
fund, misrepresentation, disbursements, discipline, 
dishonesty 

Case Summary 
  

Procedural Posture 
Complainant Florida Bar filed separate complaints 
against respondent attorneys and a referee found 
them guilty of professional misconduct. The referee 

recommended sanctions of a twelve-month 
suspension for one attorney and a fifteen-month 
suspension for the other. The Bar petitioned for 
review. 

Overview 

The Bar challenged the referee's recommendation 
that the attorneys should be found not guilty of 
violating R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1. The supreme 
court found that because the record did not support 
the referee's recommendation, it disproved the 
referee's recommendation that the attorneys be 
found not guilty of violating rule 5-1.1. The 
attorneys were guilty for commingling funds. The 
Bar's complaints clearly notified the attorneys of the 
nature and extent of the charges against them, and 
the attorneys had the opportunity to defend 
themselves. The referee did not violate the attorneys' 
due process rights because the allegations of 
misconduct and violations of R. Regulating Fla. Bar 
4-8.4(c) were pled in the complaint. The referee's 
recommended suspensions of twelve and fifteen 
months did not have a reasonable basis in existing 
case law. The supreme court found that disbarments 
were the appropriate sanctions. The attorneys 
solicited a personal loan from a client, which was a 
conflict of interest, and used those personal funds to 
bolster the trust account, which was commingling. 
The referee's adjustment of costs was improper and 
the Bar was awarded its costs of $70,826.23. 

Outcome 
The attorneys were disbarred. 
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LexisNexis® Headnotes 
  

 
 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

HN1[ ]  Legal Ethics, Client Funds 

R. 
Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(a)(1). 
 

Legal Ethics > Client Relations > Conflicts of 
Interest 

HN2[ ]  Client Relations, Conflicts of Interest 

R. 
Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(a) are met. 
 

Legal Ethics > Client Relations > Conflicts of 
Interest 

HN3[ ]  Client Relations, Conflicts of Interest 

See R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(a). 

 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > Appeals 

HN4[ ]  Disciplinary Proceedings, Appeals 

 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

HN5[ ]  Legal Ethics, Client Funds 

See R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(a). 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > Investigations 

HN6[ ]  Disciplinary Proceedings, 
Investigations 

 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > Appeals 

HN7[ ]  Disciplinary Proceedings, Appeals 
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not second-guess the referee's recommended 
discipline as long as it has a reasonable basis in 
existing case law and the Florida Standards for 
Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disbarments 

HN8

Permanent disbarment is warranted where the 
conduct of a respondent indicates that he is beyond 
redemption. 
 

Legal Ethics > Practice Qualifications 

HN9

Fla. Bar Admiss. R. 3-10.1(c)(3) requires applicants 
seeking admission to The Florida Bar to 
demonstrate that they conduct financial dealings in a 
responsible, honest, and trustworthy manner. In 
addition, Fla. Bar Admiss. R. 3-11(g) provides that 
conduct which is disqualifying for admission 
includes financial irresponsibility. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > General Overview 

HN10

The choice is between imposing the costs of 
discipline on those who have violated our Rules of 
Professional Conduct or on the membership of the 
Bar who have not. In these situations, it is only fair 
to tax those costs against the member who has 
violated the rules. 

Counsel:  [**1] John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive 
Director and Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff 
Counsel, The Florida Bar, Tallahassee, Florida, 
and Daniela Rosette, Bar Counsel, The Florida 
Bar, Miami, Florida, for Complainant. 

Andrew Scott Berman of Young, Berman, Karpf & 
Gonzalez, P.A., Miami, Florida and Brian Lee 

Tannebaum of Tannebaum Weiss, LLP, Miami, 
Florida, for Respondents. 

Judges: POLSTON, C.J., and PARIENTE, 
LEWIS, QUINCE, CANADY, LABARGA, and 
PERRY, JJ., concur. 

Opinion 
  

 
 [*759]  Original Proceeding — The Florida Bar 

PER CURIAM. 

We have for review a referee's report recommending 
that Respondent Mark Enrique Rousso and 
Respondent Leonardo Adrian Roth be found guilty 
of professional misconduct. The referee 
recommended sanctions of a twelve-month 
suspension for Rousso and a fifteen-month 
suspension for Roth. We have jurisdiction. See art. 
V, § 15, Fla. Const. We approve the referee's 
findings of fact. We approve the referee's 
recommendations as to guilt, except we disapprove 
the referee's recommendation that Respondents be 
found not guilty of violating Rule Regulating the 
Florida Bar 5-1.1(a)(1) (Trust Account Required; 
Commingling Prohibited). For the reasons discussed 
herein, we disapprove the referee's recommended 
sanctions  [**2] of suspension and, instead, impose 
disbarments. We also disapprove the referee's 
"equitable adjustment," which reduced the amount 
of costs awarded to The Florida Bar. 

 
FACTS 

On January 5, 2011, The Florida Bar filed separate 
complaints against Respondent Mark Enrique 
Rousso (Case No. SC11-15) and Respondent 
Leonardo Adrian Roth (Case No. SC11-16). On that 
same date, the Bar filed a motion for consolidation. 
The cases were referred to a referee, who granted the 
motion for consolidation. The referee held hearings 
and made the following findings and 
recommendations. 
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The referee found that "100's of millions of dollars 
passed through" the trust account of Respondents' 
firm. The parties agreed that by the end of 2008 the 
measure of trust account imbalance was roughly 
$4.38 million. Respondents claim that Fernando 
Horigian, the firm's non-lawyer bookkeeper 
("Bookkeeper"), embezzled the  [*760]  $4.38 
million. The referee found that no clear and 
convincing evidence established that Respondents 
misappropriated the $4.38 million or received any 
direct benefit from the disappearance of the funds. 
Further, the referee reported that when the 
deficiencies in the account were discovered, 
"Respondents endeavored  [**3] to honor every 
known client liability for trust account funds." 

Roth learned of the trust account deficiencies in 
April of 2008, but he did not fully comprehend the 
cause and scope of the problem until several months 
later. Rousso became aware of the trust account 
problem in December of 2008. From that point, 
Respondents took several actions to address the 
financial shortages, which included: (1) hiring 
outside counsel; (2) hiring an outside accountant and 
conducting an informal audit; (3) funding the trust 
account deficit from many sources; (4) contacting 
police and cooperating with the ensuing 
investigation; and (5) explaining the situation by 
telephone to the Bar via the ethics "hotline." The 
Florida Bar asserts that Respondents' actions were 
"too little, too late." 

The trust account deficits were covered by the firm's 
malpractice insurer, credit lines, Respondents' 
personal funds, funds borrowed from family, and 
money borrowed from a client, Mr. Hattim Kais 
Yordi ("Yordi"). Roth solicited Yordi for a personal 
loan. Yordi traded a portion of his trust account 
credit for a "promissory note amounting to over 
$231 thousand." Although Rousso did not solicit this 
loan to cover the trust  [**4] account shortfall, he did 
benefit by the exchange of the promissory note for 
the trust account liability. Respondents defaulted on 
the promissory note. The firm has disbanded and 
Respondents testified that they are insolvent. 

Minimum Standards, Rule 5-1.2. The referee has 

recommended that this Court find Respondents 
guilty of violating Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 
5-1.2(b) (Minimum Trust Accounting Records) and 
5-1.2(c) (Minimum Trust Accounting Procedures), 
which set forth the required minimum standards for 
the maintenance of trust accounts. There is clear and 
convincing evidence that Respondents violated these 
rules by failing to: (1) examine endorsed checks to 
ensure against possible forgery; (2) prepare and 
maintain memoranda to support the legitimate 
disbursement of trust funds to Respondents' interests 
or business concerns (disbursements occurred at a 
time when the account could not cover client 
liabilities); (3) prepare and maintain a separate file 
or ledger for each client or matter showing 
individual receipts, disbursements, or transfers and 
any unexpended balance; and (4) cause a monthly 
reconciliation of the trust account to be made so that 
it could be compared to the  [**5] total of the trust 
ledger cards or pages, together with specific 
descriptions of any differences between the two 
totals and reasons therefore. 

The referee noted that Bookkeeper and his family 
allegedly fled to Argentina. His whereabouts are 
unknown. Respondents claim that the criminal acts 
of Bookkeeper could not be anticipated or thwarted. 
Although Respondents' argument might hold true for 
an isolated and recent theft of trust funds, the 
massive amount of the $4.38 million deficit proves 
that Bookkeeper had been embezzling for months or 
even years. The referee found that if Respondents 
had adhered to the minimum standards required by 
the Bar rules, they would have been safeguarded 
against embezzlement. The pattern of theft could 
have been exposed before damage extended beyond 
the second month. Clearly, the ultimate 
responsibility for trust account funds rests with the 
attorneys. A lawyer's responsibility 
for  [*761]  safekeeping of trust account funds 
cannot be delegated to a non-lawyer employee of the 
firm. Misappropriation by office staff does not 
relieve the lawyer from the requirements of the 
minimum standards regarding a trust account. 

Commingling, Rule 5-1.1(a)(1). To cover the 
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HN1[ ] Trust accounts are reserved 
for client funds related to lawyer representation and 
should not be used as a repository for a lawyer's own 
property. See R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(a)(1) 
(Trust Account Required; Commingling Prohibited). 
Despite this evidence, the referee recommended that 
Respondents be found not guilty of violating rule 5-
1.1. However, the referee found that Respondents' 
decision to fund the trust account with personal 
funds resulted in other acts of misconduct. 

Conflict of Interest; Current Clients, Rule 4-1.7. 
After April 2008, Respondents deposited money 
other than client funds into the trust account. Also, 
they decided who received disbursements from the 
trust account and when funds were disbursed. The 
referee found that certain trust payees benefitted by 
Respondents' "preference for early payment," while 
other payees had to wait longer. In addition, there 
was "galling evidence" that Respondents distributed 
earned trust  [**7] money to the firm's operating 
account before distributing funds to clients. Thus, 
Respondents had conflicts of interest in representing 
their clients. The referee stated that no client should 
ever have cause to question the order of 
disbursements from an underfunded trust account. 
Some clients received trust funds sooner or later. For 
other clients, Respondents covered client trust 
account liabilities from non-trust account sources. 
Further, Yordi's trust account credit was traded for a 
promissory note. Despite the conflicts of interest 
between Respondents and their clients as to how and 
when clients would receive preference in payment, 
Respondents continued to represent them. 

Respondents could have continued representing 
these clients if the affected clients had given their 
informed consent. However, Respondents did not 
inform the clients that Bookkeeper had embezzled 
their money. Instead, Respondents decided to 
quietly cover the losses. Thus, the majority of clients 

were not advised of the situation and they did not 
provide their informed consent. As a mitigating 
factor, the referee found that Respondents sought to 
pay the trust account clients the amounts that 
belonged to them or  [**8] provide them with a 
promissory note in lieu of the trust account liability. 

Conflict of Interest; Prohibited and Other 
Transactions, Rule 4-1.8. HN2[ ] Ordinarily, 
parties to a business negotiation are adverse and at 
arm's length with each other. Parties to negotiations 
have no duty to advise on whether the deal is fair to 
the other, so caveat emptor is the general rule. 
However, the attorney/client relationship 
necessitates an exception to the general rule. Roth 
had asked client Yordi for a loan. Yordi traded a 
portion of his trust account credit for a promissory 
note. This created a conflict of interest between 
Respondents and their client, Yordi. A lawyer, as a 
negotiating party with a client for a loan, is a lawyer 
first. Lawyers have advantages. They possess legal 
skills and training beyond those of their clients. They 
benefit by the clients' expectation of loyalty and 
consequent trust. These advantages create the 
possibility that lawyers, in business transactions 
with their  [*762]  clients, will overreach. The Bar 
rules address these concerns. Lawyers are not to 
enter into a business transaction with their clients 
unless the requirements of rule 4-1.8(a) are met. 
Rule 4-1.8(a) requires that: 

HN3

(2) the client is advised in writing of the 
desirability of seeking and is given a reasonable 
opportunity to seek the advice of independent 
legal counsel on the transaction; and 

(3) the client gives informed consent, in a 
writing signed by the client, to the essential 
terms of the transaction and the lawyer's role in 
the transaction, including whether the lawyer is 
representing the client in the transaction. 
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Both Respondents benefitted by the loan, yet neither 
Respondent transmitted in writing to Yordi that: (a) 
funds from outside sources were needed to cover 
embezzling from the trust account; (b) the measure 
of trust account imbalance was unknown (the 
investigation was still ongoing and Respondents 
were covering deficits as they emerged); (c) there 
was a risk that the firm might not survive the 
calamity and consequently a risk whether 
Respondents could pay back any loan; (d) Yordi 
should engage an independent lawyer for legal 
advice on the transaction; and  [**10] (e) the loan 
could not consummate unless the client gave his 
informed consent. 

Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or 
Misrepresentation, Rule 4-8.4(c). The Bar asserts 
that Respondents engaged in misconduct involving 
dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation and 
thereby violated rule 4-8.4(c). With regard to the 
conduct that created conflicts of interest, the referee 
found that Respondents breached an affirmative 
duty to disclose the true conditions and advise their 
clients to seek informed consent. The referee 
recommended that this Court find Respondents 
guilty of violating rule 4-8.4(c). Their breach gave 
clients the false impression that financial matters 
were stable, when such matters clearly were not in a 
proper state. The referee found that Respondents' 
conduct was dishonest, fraudulent, deceitful, and a 
type of misrepresentation, when they continued 
representing clients, and continued taking clients' 
money and depositing it into the trust account, when 
Respondents knew the account was seriously 
underfunded. Also, the referee has recommended 
that Respondents be found guilty of violating rule 4-
8.4(c) for taking new money into the trust account to 
pay older client  [**11] liabilities while knowing 
that such action was only a delay tactic. Eventually, 
an unfunded payout would be due on the new 
money. The referee has further recommended that 
the Court find Respondents guilty of violating rule 
4-8.4(c) for engaging in business transactions with a 
client at a time when there was a possibility—a 
possibility that was realized—that it would be 
difficult if not impossible to repay the debt owed to 

Yordi. 

 
Recommendations as to Guilt 

The referee recommended that Respondents be 
found not guilty of violating rule 5-1.1 (Trust 
account; commingling). The referee recommended 
that they should be found guilty of violating rules 5-
1.2 (Trust accounting records and procedures); 4-1.7 
(Conflict of interest; current clients); 4-1.8 (Conflict 
of interest; prohibited and other transactions); and 4-
8.4(c) (Conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, 
or misrepresentation). 

 
 [*763]  Determining the Appropriate Sanction 

The referee found the enormous amount of the 
missing trust funds to be an aggravating factor. As 
the referee noted, but for the portion covered by the 
firm's malpractice insurance carrier and another 
portion covered with personal funds deposited by 
Respondents, the potential  [**12] injury to clients 
would have totaled approximately $4.38 million. 

In addition, the referee found that Respondents were 
incorrect in asserting that the entire $4.38 million 
deficit had been covered. Yordi loaned Respondents 
over $231,000 (by trading a portion of his trust 
account credit for a promissory note), which was 
used to cover the trust account shortage. Thereafter, 
Respondents defaulted on the loan from Yordi. 

The funds from client Yordi present a serious breach 
of conduct. The referee found that Roth did not know 
the extent of the loss when he solicited Yordi for the 
loan. Further, Roth thought the firm would be able 
to repay the loan. 

Respondents brought themselves to financial ruin by 
trying to correct the harm that Bookkeeper caused. 
The referee found Respondents' efforts to cover 
client trust account liabilities to be a mitigating 
factor. 

 
Recommended Disciplinary Sanction 
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The referee recommended that Rousso be suspended 
from the practice of law for twelve months and Roth 
be suspended for a period of fifteen months. Because 
Respondents were suspended pursuant to this 
Court's orders imposing emergency suspensions on 
November 8, 2010, the referee recommended that 
the suspensions  [**13] be effective nunc pro tunc, 
December 8, 2010, which is the effective date of the 
emergency suspensions. The referee stated that the 
difference in the recommended suspensions, twelve 
months for Rousso and fifteen months for Roth, is 
based on the fact that Roth solicited and procured the 
loan from Yordi. 

As a condition for reinstatement, the referee 
recommended that Respondents must show evidence 
of full satisfaction and release of Yordi's claim, with 
each Respondent responsible for half of the claim. 
Further, the referee awarded costs of $39,806.23 to 
The Florida Bar. 

 
On Review 

The Bar filed a petition for review of the report of 
referee, challenging the referee's recommendation 
that Respondents be found not guilty of violating 
rule 5-1.1, the referee's recommended sanctions of 
suspensions instead of permanent disbarments, and 
the referee's reduction in the amount of costs 
awarded to the Bar. Respondents filed a cross-
petition for review in which they challenge the 
referee's recommendations that they be found guilty 
of violating rule 4-8.4(c). 

 
ANALYSIS 

First, The Florida Bar challenges the referee's 
recommendation that Respondents should be found 
not guilty of violating rule 5-1.1 
(Trust  [**14] accounts). HN4

Fla. Bar v. 
Shoureas, 913 So. 2d 554, 557-58 (Fla. 2005). 

Rule 5-1.1(a) addresses commingling and provides: 

HN5

(1) Trust Account Required; Commingling 
Prohibited. A lawyer shall hold in trust, separate 
from the lawyer's own property, funds and 
property of clients or third persons that are in a 
lawyer's  [*764]  possession in connection with 
a representation. All funds, including advances 
for fees, costs, and expenses, shall be kept in a 
separate bank or savings and loan association 
account maintained in the state where the 
lawyer's office is situated or elsewhere with the 
consent of the client or third person and clearly 
labeled and designated as a trust account. A 
lawyer may maintain funds belonging to the 
lawyer in the trust account in an amount no 
more than is reasonably sufficient to pay bank 
charges relating to the trust account. 

(Emphasis added.) The record clearly demonstrates 
that Respondents knowingly engaged in 
commingling,  [**15] which violates rule 5-
1.1(a)(1). They placed their personal funds and loans 
from others into the trust account. By April 2008, 
Respondents had deposited $245,600 in personal 
funds to cover the account shortages. Further, on 
June 20, 2008, Rousso and Roth each deposited 
checks in the amount of $100,000 into the trust 
account. In July 2008, Yordi allowed Roth to use 
$231,223.68 of Yordi's trust account funds as a 
personal loan. Roth used Yordi's funds to address the 
shortages in the trust account. All of these deposits 
into the trust account constitute commingling. 
Despite these facts, which are in the record, the 
referee stated: 

The decision to fund the trust account with 
personal funds did not offend the basic 
principles underlying the commingling 
proscription. The Respondents' decision was 
founded on a sense of personal honor to make 
right the wrong wrought by the bookkeeper. 

The referee found that Respondents "sense of 
personal honor" to correct the theft of funds justified 
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the commingling. Case law, however, does not 
support the referee's conclusion. In Florida Bar v. 
Cox, 718 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1998), the respondent was 
found guilty of violating numerous Bar rules, 
including rule 5-1.1(a)  [**16] for commingling. Id. 
at 791, n.1. The respondent had received a business 
loan for $200,000 that he had wired into his trust 
account. In Florida Bar v. Brownstein, 953 So. 2d 
502 (Fla. 2007), the respondent was found guilty of 
violating eight Bar rules, including rule 5-1.1(a). 
The respondent bounced checks on thirty occasions. 
To cover these checks, Brownstein, like 
Respondents, transferred other funds into the trust 
fund. Brownstein deposited funds from his operating 
account into his trust account. He was found guilty 
of violating rule 5-1.1(a) for commingling. Id. at 
509, 512. Accordingly, because the record here does 
not support the referee's recommendation, we 
disapprove the referee's recommendation that 
Respondents be found not guilty of violating rule 5-
1.1. We find Respondents guilty of violating rule 5-
1.1 for commingling funds. 

Second, Respondents contend that the referee 
violated their due process rights by recommending 
that they be found guilty of violating rule 4-8.4(c). 
They cite In re Ruffalo, 390 U.S. 544, 550-51, 88 S. 
Ct. 1222, 20 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1968), for the 
proposition that during Bar proceedings, an attorney 
is entitled to procedural due process, which includes 
fair notice of a charge so that an  [**17] opportunity 
is afforded to him to form an explanation and 
defense. Respondents admit that the Bar alleged 
violations of rule 4-8.4(c) in the complaints, but they 
claim that the asserted violations only applied to the 
allegations of misappropriation. On this basis, 
Respondents argue that the referee has 
recommended that they be found guilty of violating 
rule 4-8.4(c) for matters that were not pled or argued 
by the Bar. 

Respondents' due process arguments are misleading. 
The Bar's complaints set forth the alleged facts, 
which were the  [*765]  basis of these disciplinary 
cases. After presenting those facts, the Bar stated the 
rules Respondents allegedly violated at the end of 

the complaints. The complaints included rule 4-
8.4(c). Thus, Respondents are incorrect when they 
claim that the complaints' allegations regarding 
violations of rule 4-8.4(c) only applied to 
misappropriation. The complaints did not limit the 
consideration of rule 4-8.4(c) solely to possible 
misappropriation. 

HN6

Fla. Bar v. Committe, 916 So. 2d 741, 
745 (Fla. 2005). Rather, the Bar  [**18] is required 
to set forth the particular acts of conduct for which 
the attorney is sought to be disciplined. Id.; see also 
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.6(h)(1)(B) (Pleadings; 
Complaint; "Content. The complaint shall set forth 
the particular act or acts of conduct for which the 
attorney is sought to be disciplined."). In this case, 
the Bar's complaints specifically addressed the 
conduct it ultimately relied upon to prove that 
Respondents had violated their professional 
obligations, and the complaints included allegations 
that the conduct violated rule 4-8.4(c). 

The determinative due process issue is whether 
Respondents were on notice of the nature and extent 
of the charges pending against them and had an 
opportunity to be heard. See Committe, 916 So. 2d at 
745; Fla. Bar v. Fredericks, 731 So. 2d 1249, 1254 
(Fla. 1999). In Florida Bar v. Nowacki, 697 So. 2d 
828, 832 (Fla. 1997), the Court stated: 

We find that the conduct referenced by the 
referee in his report in this case, though not 
specifically pled in the Bar's complaint, was 
clearly within the scope of the Bar's accusations 
and respondent was clearly notified of the 
nature and extent of the charges pending against 
her. 

(Emphasis added.)  [**19] Here, the Bar's 
complaints clearly notified Respondents of the 
nature and extent of the charges pending against 
them (which includes the conduct that the referee has 
recommended be found as violations of rule 4-
8.4(c)), and Respondents had the opportunity to 
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defend themselves. Accordingly, the referee did not 
violate Respondents' due process rights because the 
allegations of misconduct and violations of rule 4-
8.4(c) were pled in the complaints or were "clearly 
within the scope of the Bar's accusations." Nowacki, 
697 So. 2d at 832. We approve the referee's 
recommendations that Respondents be found guilty 
of violating rule 4-8.4(c). 

Third, the Bar challenges the referee's recommended 
disciplinary sanctions of a twelve-month suspension 
for Rousso and a fifteen-month suspension for Roth. 
The Bar asserts that the appropriate discipline is 
permanent disbarment.HN7

Fla. Bar v. Anderson, 538 So. 2d 852, 
854 (Fla. 1989); see also Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. 
However,  [**20] generally speaking, this Court will 
not second-guess the referee's recommended 
discipline as long as it has a reasonable basis in 
existing case law and the Florida Standards for 
Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. See Fla. Bar v. 
Temmer, 753 So. 2d 555, 558 (Fla. 1999). 

In Florida Bar v. Riggs, 944 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2006), 
the respondent engaged in various misdeeds, 
including misconduct regarding client funds, acts 
involving dishonesty and misrepresentation, and 
violations of trust account requirements. In part, 
Riggs failed to properly manage his 
trust  [*766]  account and he failed to manage the 
activities of his paralegal. Due to his failure to abide 
by the trust account rules and manage the trust 
account, the paralegal allegedly stole a portion of the 
trust account funds. Riggs, like Respondents, did not 
properly fulfill his responsibilities as an attorney 
regarding the trust account. He did not exercise the 
necessary care and discretion. Both Riggs and 
Respondents permitted non-attorney employees to 
handle the trust accounts without proper 
management by an attorney. Riggs was sanctioned 
with a three-year suspension. 

Similarly, in Florida Bar v. Whigham, 525 So. 2d 

873, 874-75 (Fla. 1988), the respondent  [**21] was 
found grossly negligent in managing a trust account. 
The facts demonstrated that the respondent did not 
misappropriate the client funds. For failing to 
properly manage the trust account, the respondent 
received a three-year suspension. Id. at 875. 

In light of Riggs and Whigham, we find that the 
referee's recommended suspensions of twelve and 
fifteen months do not have a reasonable basis in 
existing case law. We disapprove the referee's 
recommended sanctions. 

The Bar argues that the appropriate sanctions for 
Respondents are permanent disbarments. The cases 
cited by the Bar in support of this argument involve 
misappropriation by the attorneys. Further, most of 
those cases resulted in disbarment, not permanent 
disbarment. See, e.g., Fla. Bar v. Martinez-Genova, 
959 So. 2d 241, 249 (Fla. 2007) (the respondent was 
disbarred for misappropriating third-party funds and 
failing to maintain proper trust account procedures); 
Fla. Bar v. Brownstein, 953 So. 2d 502, 512-13 (Fla. 
2007) (the respondent was disbarred for 
misappropriating client funds); Fla. Bar v. Graham, 
605 So. 2d 53, 56 (Fla. 1992) (the respondent was 
disbarred for misappropriation of client funds). In 
this case, the referee  [**22] specifically found that 
there was no clear and convincing evidence that 
Respondents misappropriated any of the $4.38 
million. Further, the referee found that "[t]he 
bookkeeper alone caused those deficits" and 
Bookkeeper's "embezzlement caused the injuries 
that followed." Therefore, cases involving 
misappropriation are not on point. 

In addition, the Court has stated that HN8

Fla. Bar v. Carlson, 183 So. 2d 541, 
542 (Fla. 1966). Here, the referee found that 
"Respondents have extended themselves to financial 
ruin in an effort to make right the wrong done by the 
bookkeeper. Accordingly, to the credit of the 
Respondents, efforts to cover client trust account 
liabilities counts as a mitigator." Based on the unique 
facts in this case, we find that disbarments, rather 
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than permanent disbarments, are the appropriate 
sanctions. 

Like the respondents in Riggs and Whigham, 
Respondents failed to properly manage the trust 
account. As the referee stated, "Respondents cannot 
abdicate, by delegation to the bookkeeper, the 
ultimate responsibility for trust account 
maintenance. . . ." Their failure  [**23] to exercise 
care and discretion in managing the trust account 
resulted in a massive theft of client funds-
approximately $4.38 million was stolen from the 
account. If Respondents had adhered to the 
minimum trust account requirements set forth in the 
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, they could have 
safeguarded their clients from this enormous amount 
of theft. While recognizing Respondents' argument 
that the funds had been stolen by Bookkeeper, the 
referee concluded that this argument might hold for 
an isolated and recent conversion of  [*767]  trust 
funds, but the sheer size of the $4.38 million deficit 
proves that Bookkeeper had been embezzling for 
many months, if not years. Respondents had tried to 
delegate their responsibilities to a non-lawyer 
employee in the firm, and did not effectively monitor 
the employee or the trust account. As the referee 
noted, the ultimate responsibility for the trust 
account monies rests with Respondents. They are the 
lawyers. See Fla. Bar v. Watson, 76 So. 3d 915, 923 
(Fla. 2011) (attorneys are responsible for managing 
the trust accounts). In Florida Bar v. Ward, 599 So. 
2d 650 (Fla.1992), the Court stated that lawyers 
have a "unique fiduciary duty," 
individually  [**24] and as a profession. "Never is 
an individual's trust in attorneys more evident, or 
more at risk, than when he places funds or property 
into the hands of his attorney." Id. at 652. 
Respondents abandoned their professional duty to 
safeguard their clients' funds. 

Next, once Respondents were aware of the financial 
shortages in the trust account, it took them an 
excessive length of time to seriously deal with the 
issues. Although Roth learned of the trust account 
deficiencies in April of 2008, Rousso was 
supposedly unaware of the problem until December 

of 2008. Yet the record shows that by April 2008, 
Respondents had deposited $245,600 in personal 
funds to cover the account shortages and that in June 
2008 Respondents each deposited $100,000 checks 
into the trust account. Further, in July 2008, Roth 
used the $231,223.68 personal loan from Yordi to 
shore up the trust account. Respondents were not 
properly handling Bookkeeper's theft of $4.38 
million. As the record demonstrates, their actions 
were a tactic to delay the inevitable and, as the 
referee found, "[e]ventually, an unfunded payout 
would be due." 

Further, the actions that Respondents took to 
manage the drastic shortages in the 
trust  [**25] account included additional acts of 
misconduct. Respondents accepted funds from 
clients when Respondents knew the account was 
underfunded. This was a conflict of interest. They 
did not inform clients of the firm's financial issues 
when dealing with them, yet they continued to 
represent the clients. In addition, they were using 
this "fresh money" from some clients to satisfy past 
due client liabilities. 

Also, Roth solicited the personal loan from client 
Yordi, which was a conflict of interest, and 
Respondents used those personal funds to bolster the 
trust account, which was commingling. Respondents 
engaged in additional acts of commingling by 
repeatedly depositing their personal funds into the 
trust account. 

Respondents also committed violations of rule 4-
8.4(c) (misconduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or misrepresentation) by taking money from 
clients and depositing it into the trust account, and 
continuing to represent those clients, without 
disclosing to the clients that the trust account was 
seriously underfunded. They also violated rule 4-
8.4(c) by engaging in the business transaction with 
client Yordi at a time when they knew it would be 
difficult if not impossible to repay  [**26] the debt 
to him. The Court does not view violations of rule 4-
8.4(c) as minor. The Court has clearly stated that 
"basic, fundamental dishonesty . . . is a serious flaw, 
which cannot be tolerated." Fla. Bar v. Rotstein, 835 
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So. 2d 241, 246 (Fla. 2002). 

After considering case law and the egregious 
misconduct present in this case, we conclude that 
disbarments are the appropriate sanctions.1 

 [*768]  When discussing the referee's 
recommended sanction, 
Respondents  [**27] challenge the referee's 
recommendation that their readmission be 
conditioned upon full repayment of the loan from 
their client, Yordi. They contend that their business 
arrangement with Yordi is a civil matter that should 
not be addressed in this disciplinary case. We 
disagree. HN9

Finally, the Bar challenges the referee's reduction in 
the amount of costs awarded to the Bar. Before the 
referee, the Bar sought costs totaling $70,826.23, 
which were set forth in an itemized statement of 
costs. After considering Respondents' objection to 
the Bar's request for payment of costs, the referee 
applied an "equitable adjustment"  [**28] and 
awarded reduced costs of $39,806.23 to the Bar. The 
referee's equitable adjustment was an abuse of 
discretion. 

Respondents argued that the Bar was "seeking 
reimbursement for a fixed cost," which was the 

 
1 Disbarments are also supported by Florida Standards for Imposing 
Lawyer Sanctions 5.11(f) (disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer 
engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely reflects on the 
lawyer's fitness to practice); 6.11(b) (disbarment is appropriate when 

hours worked by the Bar's Staff Auditor. 
Respondents asserted that because the Staff Auditor 
is a salaried employee, they should not have to pay 
for the significant time he had to devote to working 
on their cases. Respondents are misguided. Staff 
Auditor costs are specifically taxable under rule 5-
1.2(f). Further, as the Bar notes, the audit was time-
consuming and costly because Respondents delayed 
in providing the proper trust account records. The 
referee had to order them to comply. Also, the 
records that were provided were doctored and 
flawed, which Respondents attribute to 
Bookkeeper's efforts to conceal his misdeeds; 
nevertheless, these facts caused the audit and 
investigation to require additional time and effort. 
Plainly stated, the cost of the audit is due to 
Respondents' own actions—they failed to abide by 
the Bar rules regarding trust accounts and they failed 
to properly provide the required information. As the 
Court stated in Florida Bar v. Lechtner, 666 So. 2d 
892, 894-95 (Fla. 1996),  [**29] HN10[ ] "[t]he 
choice is between imposing the costs of discipline on 
those who have violated our Rules of Professional 
Conduct or on the membership of the Bar who have 
not. In these situations, it is only fair to tax those 
costs against the member who has violated the 
rules." (Citations omitted.) 

Before the referee, Respondents also argued that 
they were unable to pay the Bar's costs. This 
argument is not a basis to reduce an award of costs. 
In Lechtner, the Court specifically concluded that it 
is "an abuse of discretion for the referee not to assess 
costs against [the] guilty respondent" based on the 
respondent's inability to pay the Bar's costs. 
(Emphasis added.) " [*769]  [B]ut for [the 
attorney's] misconduct, there would have been no 
complaint and, thus, no costs." Fla. Bar v. Miele, 
605 So. 2d 866, 868 (Fla. 1992). In the present case, 
the referee's determination that the Staff Auditor 

a lawyer improperly withholds material information and causes 
serious or potentially serious injury to a party); and 7.1 (disbarment is 
appropriate when a lawyer intentionally engages in conduct that is a 
violation of a duty owed as a professional, with the intent to obtain a 
benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially 
serious injury to a client, the public, or the legal system). 
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costs should be reduced as an "equitable adjustment" 
was an abuse of discretion and contrary to the 
Court's case law. 

We disapprove the referee's adjustment of costs and, 
instead, award the Bar its costs of $70,826.23. 

 
CONCLUSION 

Accordingly, we approve the referee's findings of 
fact and recommendations as to guilt,  [**30] except 
we disapprove the referee's recommendation that 
Respondents be found not guilty of violating rule 5-
1.1(a)(1). We find Respondents guilty of violating 
the rule. Also, we disapprove the referee's "equitable 
adjustment" in the amount of costs awarded to The 
Florida Bar. Further, we disapprove the referee's 
recommended sanctions of suspension. Respondent 
Mark Enrique Rousso and Respondent Leonardo 
Adrian Roth are hereby disbarred. The disbarments 
are effective nunc pro tunc, December 8, 2010, the 
effective date of the emergency suspensions. 
Because Respondents are already suspended, they 
do not need thirty days to close down their practices 
to protect the interests of existing clients. 
Respondents shall fully comply with Rule 
Regulating the Florida Bar 3-5.1(h). Further, 
Respondents shall accept no new business until 
Respondents are readmitted to The Florida Bar. 

Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, 
for recovery of costs from Respondent Mark Enrique 
Rousso and Respondent Leonardo Adrian Roth in 
the amount of $70,826.23, with each Respondent 
being responsible for payment of half of the total 
costs, for which sum let  [**31] execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

POLSTON, C.J., and PARIENTE, LEWIS, 
QUINCE, CANADY, LABARGA, and PERRY, JJ., 
concur. 
 

 
End of Document 
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2013 Fla. LEXIS 681 *; 115 So. 3d 1002; 2013 WL 1632818

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant(s) vs. 
ALBERT ELSWORTH FORD, II, Respondent(s) 

Notice: DECISION WITHOUT PUBLISHED 
OPINION 

Subsequent History: Related proceeding at Fla. 
Bar re Ford, 2021 Fla. LEXIS 216 (Fla., Feb. 11, 
2021) 

Prior History:  [*1] Lower Tribunal No(s).: 2011-
30,125(18A). 

Core Terms 
 
suspended 

Judges: POLSTON, C.J., and PARIENTE, 
LEWIS, QUINCE, CANADY, LABARGA, and 
PERRY, JJ., concur. 

Opinion 
 
 

The uncontested report of the referee is approved 
and respondent is suspended from the practice of 
law for three years. Respondent is currently 
suspended; therefore this suspension is effective, 
nunc pro tunc, September 2, 2010. Respondent 
shall fully comply with Rule Regulating the Florida 
Bar 3-5.1(h). 

Upon reinstatement, respondent is further placed on 
probation for two years under the terms and 

conditions set forth in the report. 

Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, 
for recovery of costs from Albert Elsworth Ford, II, 
in the amount of $2,205.33, for which sum let 
execution issue. 

POLSTON, C.J., and PARIENTE, LEWIS, 
QUINCE, CANADY, LABARGA, and PERRY, 
JJ., concur. 
 

 
End of Document 
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Core Terms 
 
funds, trust account, letters, investors, suspension, 
violating, recommended, disbursed, deliberately, 
asserts, transferred, misconduct, invested, email, 
ninety-day, knowingly, referee's recommendation, 
referee's findings, transactions, disapprove, 
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dishonesty, three-year, deposited, dishonest, 
telephone, handling, financial transactions, 
appropriate sanction 

Case Summary 
  

Procedural Posture 
In an attorney-discipline matter, the referee's report 
recommended that respondent attorney be found 
guilty of professional misconduct and suspended 
from the practice of law for 90 days. 

Overview 

The supreme court had for review a referee's report 
recommending that the attorney be found guilty of 
professional misconduct and suspended from the 
practice of law for ninety days. The supreme court 

approved the referee's findings of fact; disapproved 
the referee's recommendation that the attorney be 
found not guilty of violating Fla. R. Bar 4-8.4(c); 
found that the attorney was guilty of three violations 
of the rule; approved the recommendations that the 
attorney be found guilty of four violations of R. 
Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(b); disapproved the 
recommended sanction; and imposed a three-year 
suspension. The attorney was guilty of violating 
Fla. R. Bar 4-8.4(c) because he deliberately or 
knowingly engaged in the conduct of authoring, 
signing, and providing the dishonest letters to a 
commodity trader. Thus, the attorney's conduct 
satisfied the element of intent. The attorney did not 
properly fulfill his responsibilities as an attorney in 
managing his trust account and he did not exercise 
the necessary care and direction. 

Outcome 
The attorney was suspended from the practice of law 
for three years. 

LexisNexis® Headnotes 
  

 
 

Legal Ethics > Professional Conduct > General 
Overview 

HN1[ ]  Legal Ethics, Professional Conduct 

Fla. R. Bar 4-8.4(c) states that a lawyer shall not 
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engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or misrepresentation. 
 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

HN2

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(b) states that money or 
other property entrusted to an attorney for a specific 
purpose is held in trust and must be applied only to 
that purpose. 
 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

HN3

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1. l(b) states that a lawyer 
must hold property of others with the care required 
of a professional fiduciary. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > General Overview 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > Hearings 

HN4

A referee's finding that an attorney did not have the 
necessary intent is a factual finding, which must be 
upheld if there is competent, substantial evidence in 
the record to support it. In order to satisfy the 
element of intent it must only be shown that the 
conduct was deliberate or knowing. The motive 
behind the attorney's action is not the determinative 
factor. Rather, the issue is whether the attorney 
deliberately or knowingly engaged in the activity in 
question. Thus, if the record shows that the attorney 
deliberately or knowingly engaged in the acts, his 
conduct was intentional. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > Appeals 

HN5

The standard of review for recommendations as to 
guilt in disciplinary cases is as follows: The referee's 
factual findings must be sufficient under the 
applicable rules to support the recommendations as 
to guilt. 
 

Legal Ethics > Professional Conduct > General 
Overview 

HN6

Deceitful conduct does not have to be successful in 
order to be found dishonest. 
 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

HN7

Under R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1, a lawyer must 
hold property of others with the care required of a 
professional fiduciary. Lawyers have a unique 
fiduciary duty, individually and as a profession. 
Never is an individual's trust in attorneys more 
evident, or more at risk, then when he places funds 
or property into the hands of his attorney. Lawyers 
often hold funds in escrow where their client is one 
principal and a non-client is another principal party. 
By undertaking to do so, the lawyer establishes a 
new legal relationship with the principal parties 
either by an expressed agreement or by an agreement 
implied in law. The relationship that is established is 
one of principal and agent, in which the lawyer is an 
agent of, and owes a fiduciary duty to, all of the 
principals. Absent a written agreement, the law 
implies that the attorney will know the conditions of 
the principals' agreement and will exercise 
reasonable skill and ordinary diligence in the 
holding and delivering of the escrowed funds in 
accordance with that agreement. 
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Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

HN8

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(b) states that money or 
other property entrusted to an attorney for a specific 
purpose is held in trust and must be applied only to 
that purpose. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > Appeals 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disciplinary 
Proceedings > General Overview 

HN9

In reviewing a referee's recommended discipline, the 
Supreme Court of Florida's scope of review is 
broader than that afforded to the referee's findings of 
fact because, ultimately, it is the supreme court's 
responsibility to order the appropriate sanction, Art. 
V, § 15, Fla. Const. However, generally speaking, 
the supreme court will not second-guess the referee's 
recommended discipline as long as it has a 
reasonable basis in existing case law and the Florida 
Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. 
 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

HN10

An attorney has a fiduciary duty to the individuals 
who place their funds in his trust account. Lawyers 
often hold funds in escrow under circumstances in 
which one principal is a client and the other principal 
party is not a client. By doing so, the lawyer 
establishes a new legal relationship with the 
principal parties either by an expressed agreement or 
by an agreement implied in law. The relationship 
that is established is one of principal and agent, 

where the lawyer/agent owes a fiduciary duty to all 
of the principals. Absent an express agreement, the 
law implies that the attorney will know the 
conditions of the principals' agreement and will 
exercise reasonable skill and ordinary diligence in 
holding and delivering the escrowed funds 
according to the agreement. And even when an 
attorney is not acting in a formal attorney-client 
relationship, he is still a member of the Florida Bar 
and bound by its ethical rules. Lawyers are 
necessarily held to a higher standard of conduct in 
business dealings than are nonlawyers. 
 

Legal Ethics > Professional Conduct > General 
Overview 

HN11

Fla. R. Bar 4-8.4(c) are not viewed as minor. Basic, 
fundamental dishonesty is a serious flaw, which 
cannot be tolerated because dishonesty and a lack of 
candor cannot be tolerated by a profession that relies 
on the truthfulness of its members. 
 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disbarments 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Suspensions 

HN12

The misuse of funds held in trust is one of the most 
serious offenses a lawyer can commit and that 
disbarment is presumed to be the appropriate 
sanction. However, there are cases involving 
attorney misconduct relating to client funds in which 
the attorneys are disciplined by lengthy suspensions 
instead of disbarments. 

Counsel:  [**1] John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive 
Director, Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel, 
and James A.G. Davey, Jr., Bar Counsel, The 
Florida Bar, Tallahassee, Florida, for 
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Complainant. 

John A. Weiss, P.A., Tallahassee, Florida, for 
Respondent. 

Judges: CANADY, C.J., and PARIENTE, LEWIS, 
QUINCE, POLSTON, LABARGA, and PERRY, 
JJ., concur. 

Opinion 
  

 
 [*916]  Original Proceeding - The Florida Bar 

PER CURIAM. 

We have for review a referee's report recommending 
that William Bedford Watson, III, be found guilty of 
professional  [*917]  misconduct and suspended 
from the practice of law for ninety days. We have 
jurisdiction. See art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. We approve 
the referee's findings of fact. For the reasons 
discussed herein, we disapprove the referee's 
recommendation that Watson be found not guilty of 
violating Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-8.4(c). 
We find that Watson is guilty of three violations of 
the rule. We approve the referee's recommendations 
that Watson be found guilty of four violations of rule 
5-1.1(b). We disapprove the referee's recommended 
sanction of a ninety-day suspension and instead 
impose a three-year suspension, effective, nunc pro 
tunc, October 1, 2009.1 

 
FACTS 

The Florida Bar filed a disciplinary complaint, with 
four counts, alleging that Respondent Watson 
engaged in financial transactions that violated the 
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar. The Bar 
contended that Respondent engaged in misconduct 
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation in disbursing third-party funds 
from his trust account and that he did not apply the 

 
1 On September 1, 2009, the Court issued an order imposing  [**2] an 
emergency suspension on Respondent. See Fla. Bar v. Watson, 18 

funds he held in trust to the specific purpose for 
which they were intended. 

Count I addressed a transaction involving Steven 
Hooks, asserting violations of HN1[ ] rules 4-
8.4(c) (a lawyer shall not engage in conduct 
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation) and HN2[ ] 5-1.1(b) (money or 
other property entrusted to an attorney for a specific 
purpose is held in trust and must be applied only to 
that purpose). Count II alleged a violation of rule 5-
1.1(b) based on a transaction involving Karl Brown. 
Count III presented a transaction involving Marian 
Reid, asserting violations of rules 4-8.4(c) and 5-
1.1(b). Count IV alleged  [**3] a violation of rule 5-
1.1(b) based on a transaction involving Brandon 
Bury. A referee was appointed who held hearings 
and submitted a report to the Court making the 
following findings and recommendations. 

Phil Walton, Jason Meyer, and Navin 
Subramaniam-Xavier. Respondent has provided 
legal services to Phil Walton numerous times since 
2002 or 2003. According to testimony, Walton 
makes his living through commercial transactions 
that assist individuals in obtaining financing for 
projects. 

Jason Meyer is a developer. In 2007 and 2008, 
Meyer requested Walton's assistance in obtaining a 
"financing device" that they referred to as a "standby 
letter of credit." The witnesses were not consistent 
in explaining how this financing device was 
supposed to function in their situation, but testimony 
indicates it was sought to assist Meyer in funding a 
development project. As Meyer was having 
difficulty obtaining the standby letter of credit, 
Walton suggested that Meyer contact Respondent, 
who had experience handling "international 
transactions, transactional funding, and large real 
estate projects." Report of Referee at 2-3. In January 
2008, Meyer asked Respondent to represent him in 
seeking the standby  [**4] letter of credit. 

So. 3d 529 (Fla. Sept. 1, 2009). Respondent is still under an 
emergency suspension, which commenced in October 2009. 
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Respondent accepted the responsibilities, although 
he never personally met Meyer—all of their contact 
was by telephone or email. 

Respondent determined that a standby letter of credit 
had been issued but had not been funded. In an effort 
to obtain funding, Meyer asked Walton to seek aid 
from Navin Subramaniam-Xavier, who  [*918]  was 
in Florida working as a commodity trader and 
investor. Based on the testimonies, Meyer needed to 
raise money to serve as collateral that would 
convince a bank to issue a standby letter of credit. 
Thus, Meyer was seeking investors to place their 
funds into an account, which would serve as the 
demonstrated collateral. It was determined that the 
investors' funds would be held in Respondent's trust 
account. The investors were informed that their 
monies would be returned to them, with exceptional 
interest, within a few days. 

Meyer introduced Respondent to Subramaniam-
Xavier during a telephone conversation. 
Subsequently, Respondent and Subramaniam-
Xavier had numerous telephone conversations 
throughout January 2008 concerning Subramaniam-
Xavier's potential investment in Meyer's project. 
Respondent told Subramaniam-Xavier that these 
types of transactions  [**5] were secure. 

Previously, Subramaniam-Xavier had acted as a 
mortgage broker for Brown. Subramaniam-Xavier 
asked Brown about Respondent's reputation and 
credentials. Brown determined that Respondent was 
an AV rated lawyer with a good reputation. 

Thereafter, Subramaniam-Xavier obtained $400,000 
from his uncle, who lived in Singapore, to partially 
fund Meyer's project. On January 14, 2008, 
Subramaniam-Xavier and Meyer signed a contract 
that Subramaniam-Xavier had prepared. The 

 
2 Subramaniam-Xavier testified that after the funds were transferred 
out of the account, Meyer called him and stated that Meyer could pay 
the $700,000 as agreed. Instead of taking the $700,000, Subramaniam-
Xavier and his uncle decided to accept $125,000 from Meyer and 
reinvest the difference with him. In addition, Subramaniam-Xavier 
decided to invest $150,000 of his own funds. Further, Subramaniam-
Xavier began recruiting other investors because Meyer offered to pay 

agreement specifically provided that Subramaniam-
Xavier's funds would be held in Respondent's trust 
account. In return for their investment, 
Subramaniam-Xavier and his uncle would be paid 
the entire principal of $400,000, plus the substantial 
additional amount of $300,000, within 48 hours. 
Respondent did not have any role in the negotiations 
or preparation of the contract. 

On January 15, 2008, Subramaniam-Xavier 
transferred the $400,000 into Respondent's trust 
account. That same day, Respondent wrote a letter 
to Subramaniam-Xavier that acknowledged the 
agreement, and he had a telephone conversation with 
Subramaniam-Xavier regarding the funds. During 
this conversation, Subramaniam-Xavier told 
Respondent that the funds  [**6] could be released 
from the trust account and disbursed according to 
Meyer's instructions. This oral agreement was 
confirmed by email messages between Respondent 
and Subramaniam-Xavier. 

Following instructions from Meyer, Respondent 
disbursed the funds from his trust account. Even 
though Subramaniam-Xavier did not receive the 
payments as agreed in the contract, neither he nor his 
uncle complained about the transaction.2 

Steven Hooks. Hooks is an investor and financial 
consultant in Texas. He understood that Meyer was 
in the process of  [*919]  securing funds for a 
development project in Arizona. They had numerous 
telephone conversations, some of which included 
Respondent. The terms of the eventual agreement, 
however, were negotiated by Hooks and Meyer. 
Respondent was not involved with the negotiations. 

Hooks understood from Meyer that for his 
investment of $300,000, Hooks would receive a 
return of $600,000 within 48 hours. Hooks thought 

him a "commission." Meyer directly sent Subramaniam-Xavier a 
$75,000 commission, without going through Respondent. At one point 
in his testimony, Subramaniam-Xavier stated that he received $11,000 
as another commission. Subramaniam-Xavier later testified that the 
$11,000 was not a commission but was money that  [**7] was owed 
to him. Subramaniam-Xavier also testified that he was to receive a 
ten-percent commission for the "Brown, Bury, and Reid deal." 
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his funds would remain in Respondent's trust 
account and not be disbursed without his permission. 
He concluded that Respondent was an independent 
escrow agent and not Meyer's lawyer. 

On January 16, 2008, Respondent wrote and emailed 
Hooks a letter with copies sent to Meyer and Walton, 
which Respondent calls a "disbursement letter." 
Respondent testified that he prepared this letter 
based on his understanding of the transaction. Hooks 
received the email and believed that it accurately 
reflected the transaction, especially the point that his 
funds  [**8] would remain in Respondent's trust 
account. However, a few hours after receiving the 
email, Meyer made handwritten changes to it and 
transmitted the revised copy by email to Hooks and 
Respondent. Hooks denies receiving this changed 
version of the email. Respondent confirms that he 
received the changed version, but admits that he did 
not communicate with Hooks regarding the changes. 

On January 22, 2008, Hooks transferred $300,000 
into Respondent's trust account. The next day, 
Respondent, acting upon Meyer's instructions, 
disbursed those funds. When Hooks learned that the 
money was gone, he made an effort to recover his 
funds, both through Meyer and Respondent. Meyer 
repaid Hooks only about $72,000 of the $300,000. 

Karl Brown, Marian Reid, and Brandon Bury. 
Subramaniam-Xavier was contacting other 
individuals to convince them to invest with Meyer. 
As part of this recruitment effort, Meyer asked 
Walton to prepare written material that he could 
show to prospective investors. On January 28, 2008, 
Walton prepared material that mentioned 
Respondent's law firm, stating in part: "This is an 
excellent opportunity for an investor no risk and 
Watson & Watson will provide a letter of 
undertaking to  [**9] the lender that payment will be 
effected from the first disbursement from the 
transaction that is being funded." 

Subramaniam-Xavier again approached Brown, this 

 
3 Subramaniam-Xavier thought Ramlize and Toyer would participate 

time asking him to invest in Meyer's project. 
Subramaniam-Xavier told Brown that there was 
little risk because the funds would remain in 
Respondent's trust account. Brown spoke with 
Respondent by telephone prior to investing his 
money, explaining that he was concerned whether 
the financial transactions were part of an illegal 
scheme and that he did not want the money being 
released to Walton. Respondent assured Brown that 
he had handled many of these types of transactions 
before and that Brown's funds would remain in 
Respondent's trust account. Brown understood that 
he would receive a 25% profit on his investment in 
a very short time with little risk. On January 31, 
2008, Brown deposited $46,000 into Respondent's 
trust account. Also, Brown spoke with his friends, 
Richard Lawson and Brandon Bury, regarding the 
promised financial transaction. 

During this time, Respondent was asked by 
Subramaniam-Xavier or Walton to prepare letters to 
five possible investors. Respondent prepared the 
letters, which were on his letterhead, 
signed  [**10] by him, dated February 1, 2008, and 
addressed to Brown, Lawson, Bury, Azim Ramlize, 
and Lashon  [*920]  Toyer.3 The letters suggested 
that the five investors had already provided their 
funds for the project. Respondent sent the letters by 
email to Subramaniam-Xavier. Although 
Respondent had already signed and dated the letters, 
he claims the letters were not supposed to be 
distributed to the addressees until after they had 
deposited funds into his trust account. 

Lawson spoke with his mother, Marian Reid, who is 
a nurse, about these financial transactions. He told 
Reid that if she invested, her funds would be secure 
because Subramaniam-Xavier had assured him that 
the money would remain in Respondent's trust 
account. Lawson showed Reid the five letters. After 
seeing the signed and dated letters, Reid believed 
that the addressed individuals were investing. Reid 
understood that she would receive a profit of 25% on 
her investment. On February 1, 2008, she deposited 

in this venture, but they did not. As these two did not participate, there 
is scant evidence in the record about them. 
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$100,000 into Respondent's trust account. 

Brown discussed  [**11] the investment with Bury, 
who is self-employed operating a swimming pool 
chemical business. Bury understood that the funds 
were to remain in Respondent's trust account and 
that he would receive a 25% return on his 
investment. On January 30, 2008, Bury deposited 
$50,000 into Respondent's trust account. 

Respondent disbursed all of the funds received from 
Brown, Reid, and Bury on February 4, 2008, acting 
on Meyer's instructions. Respondent did not seek 
permission from any of them before disbursing their 
monies. 

On February 29, 2008, Respondent wrote letters to 
Brown and Reid, stating that there was a delay in the 
transaction, but did not state that the funds had been 
transferred. After some time passed, Brown 
contacted Respondent to ask about the transaction. 
At that point, Brown learned that the funds had been 
transferred from Respondent's trust account. 

Brown, Reid, and Bury made efforts to get their 
money back, but they did not recover anything. 
Brown, Reid, Bury, and Hooks have asserted that 
Respondent is responsible to them for transferring 
their funds out of his trust account. 

Respondent's Financial Benefits and Credibility. 
Respondent received $25,000 from Meyer, which 
Respondent asserts  [**12] is a portion of his earned 
attorney's fees. Respondent claims that Meyer owes 
him additional payment for his legal services. 
Otherwise, Respondent claims he received no 
financial benefit from the financial transactions or 
investments. 

The Bar's auditor noted that Respondent's trust 
account was in compliance with record-keeping 
rules, but he could not offer an opinion as to whether 
the funds were utilized for the intended purposes. 
Whether Respondent violated the applicable rules is 
an issue of credibility. Respondent claims that he 
never agreed to hold the investors' funds in his trust 
account. The investors say he did. The referee 
evaluated the evidence and found Respondent not 

credible. 

Considering the large sums of money involved, it is 
inexplicable that the agreements were not placed in 
writing. The referee determined that the absence of 
documentation supported the investors' assertions 
that they believed their funds were secure in a 
lawyer's trust account. 

Also, Respondent wrote the letter to Hooks on 
January 16, 2008, stating that the money would be 
held in trust. Respondent  [*921]  asserts that he 
wrote the letter based on what Hooks told him of the 
transaction. Thus, the letter is evidence  [**13] that 
Hooks understood that the funds would be held in 
trust and that Hooks communicated that belief to 
Respondent. Although Respondent knew that Meyer 
later changed Respondent's letter, Respondent did 
not communicate with Hooks about the differences 
between Hooks' and Meyer's views of the 
transaction. 

Respondent's February 6, 2008, letter to Brown, and 
February 29, 2008, letters to Brown and Reid, led 
them to believe that their funds were to remain in 
Respondent's trust account. However, the funds had 
been disbursed by the time Respondent wrote the 
letters and he did not disclose that fact. Further, 
Subramaniam-Xavier adamantly testified that the 
investors always understood that their funds were to 
remain in Respondent's trust account. 

In addition, Respondent wrote and signed the five 
letters to potential investors on February 1, 2008. He 
then gave the letters to Subramaniam-Xavier. 
Respondent knew the letters were incorrect and there 
was potential for their misuse because the letters 
falsely indicated that the five recipients were 
contributing their funds to Meyer's project. Also, the 
letters created a sense of security and suggested to 
potential investors that a lawyer, 
Respondent,  [**14] was handling their funds. 

Respondent argues that Meyer was his client. Thus, 
it is incomprehensible why Respondent prepared the 
five letters pursuant to directions from 
Subramaniam-Xavier and Walton. Further, when 
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Respondent was asked why he used his trust account 
for these transactions, he eventually stated that it was 
to make the investors feel secure that they would 
receive their profits. 

Recommendations as to Guilt. Respondent asserted 
that he did not have any duty to the investors, 
arguing that his loyalty was to his client, Meyer. 
Respondent claimed that once the funds were 
deposited into his trust account, he was responsible 
only to Meyer, not to Hooks, Brown, Reid, or Bury. 
Contrary to Respondent's arguments, the referee 
found by clear and convincing evidence that 
Respondent was obligated to hold the funds 
delivered by Hooks, Brown, Reid, and Bury in his 
trust account without disbursing them, and that his 
failure to do so violated HN3[ ] rule 5-1.1(b) (a 
lawyer must hold property of others with the care 
required of a professional fiduciary). The referee 
recommended that Respondent be found guilty of 
violating rule 5-1.1(b) for counts I through IV. 

Next, the referee found that the Bar  [**15] did not 
prove that Respondent engaged in misrepresentation 
to Hooks or to Reid, as alleged in counts I and III. 
The referee found that Respondent acted negligently 
and, thus, did not intend to engage in 
misrepresentation. The referee recommended that 
Respondent be found not guilty of violating rule 4-
8.4(c). 

Disciplinary Recommendations. The referee 
considered disbarment, but found that Respondent's 
conduct was not deliberate and intentional. Also, 
Respondent did not use the victim's funds for his 
own benefit—rather, he was careless in disbursing 
their funds. On this basis, the referee recommended 
the sanction of a ninety-day suspension, effective 
nunc pro tunc, October 1, 2009, the date of 
Respondent's current emergency suspension. In 
addition, the referee recommended that Respondent 
be placed on probation for three years following the 
suspension. The referee awarded costs to the Bar in 
the amount of $10,266.49. 

 [*922]  With regard to aggravating factors, the 
referee found: (a) there was a total of four victims in 

two separate transactions (multiple victims); (b) 
Respondent has not acknowledged any wrongdoing; 
and (c) Respondent has substantial experience in the 
practice of law because as he  [**16] has practiced 
for over forty years and has expertise in handling 
commercial transactions. 

As to mitigating factors, the referee found that 
Respondent (a) has no prior disciplinary record; (b) 
did not have a dishonest or selfish motive because he 
acted negligently or carelessly; (c) made an effort to 
have the funds returned to the victims; (d) 
cooperated with the Bar's audit of his trust account 
and had a cooperative attitude toward these 
proceedings; and (e) has outstanding legal and 
personal character reputations. 

 
ANALYSIS 

Deliberate or Knowing Conduct. First, The Florida 
Bar challenges the referee's finding that Respondent 
acted negligently. The Bar asserts that Respondent 
deliberately or knowingly engaged in misconduct, 
and provides specific facts to support its claims. On 
review, the examination of this 
issue  [**17] requires two steps. 

HN4[ ] The referee's finding that Respondent did 
not have the necessary intent is a factual finding, 
which must be upheld if there is competent, 
substantial evidence in the record to support it. Fla. 
Bar v. Nicnick, 963 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2007); Fla. Bar 
v. Forrester, 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002). However, 
in Florida Bar v. Fredericks, 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 
1999), the Court repeated the well-established 
principle that "in order to satisfy the element of 
intent it must only be shown that the conduct was 
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deliberate or knowing." Id. at 1252; see also Nicnick, 
963 So. 2d at 223-24; Fla. Bar v. Brown, 905 So. 2d 
76, 81 (Fla. 2005); Fla. Bar v. Barley, 831 So. 2d 
163, 169 (Fla. 2002). The motive behind the 
attorney's action is not the determinative factor. 
Rather, the issue is whether the attorney deliberately 
or knowingly engaged in the activity in question. 
Fla. Bar v. Riggs, 944 So. 2d 167, 171 (Fla. 2006); 
Fla. Bar v. Brown, 905 So. 2d at 81; Fla. Bar v. 
Smith, 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004); Fla. Bar v. 
Lanford, 691 So. 2d 480, 481 (Fla. 1997). Thus, if 
the record shows that Respondent deliberately or 
knowingly engaged in the acts, his conduct was 
intentional. 

Next, HN5

Fla. Bar v. Shoureas, 913 So. 2d 554, 557-
58 (Fla. 2005). In this case, the referee's finding that 
Respondent was negligent is the crucial issue. If the 
evidence shows that Respondent intentionally 
engaged in the misconduct, he is guilty of violating 
rule 4-8.4(c). 

The February 1, 2008, Letters That Respondent 
Wrote to Toyer and Ramlize. The record shows that 
Respondent prepared letters on his letterhead, dated 
February 1, 2008, addressed to Brown, Lawson, 
Bury, Toyer, and Ramlize. The letters indicated that 
these five individuals had invested money in Meyer's 
project. Respondent admits to this conduct. He 
signed the letters and provided them 
to  [*923]  Subramaniam-Xavier, who then used the 
letters in an effort to recruit other investors. These 
are facts, supported by competent substantial 
evidence in the record. 

The letter of undertaking addressed to Toyer 
indicated that he had invested $25,000 in the project. 
The letter of undertaking addressed to Ramlize 
indicated  [**19] that he had invested $69,000 in the 
project. The record shows that when Respondent 
drafted and signed these letters, neither Toyer nor 
Ramlize had invested any money into the project. 

Respondent is responsible for managing his trust 
account—these two individuals never deposited any 
money into his account. When Respondent signed 
the letters and provided them to Subramaniam-
Xavier, he knew that Toyer and Ramlize had not 
invested their money. We find that the letters were 
dishonest. 

Respondent asserts that his conduct regarding the 
letters cannot be found dishonest unless the Bar 
shows that someone relied on the letters. We 
disagree. HN6[ ] Deceitful conduct does not have 
to be successful in order to be found dishonest. 

Next, Respondent deliberately or knowingly 
engaged in the conduct of authoring, signing, and 
providing the dishonest letters to Subramaniam-
Xavier. Thus, his conduct satisfies the element of 
intent. See Fla. Bar v. Fredericks, 731 So. 2d 1249 
(Fla. 1999). Respondent is guilty of violating rule 4-
8.4(c). 

Respondent Refused to Provide the Investors with 
Information Regarding Their Money. After 
Respondent transferred the funds out of the trust 
account, investors asked Respondent 
to  [**20] inform them of the status or location of 
their funds. Hooks, Brown, and Reid engaged in 
repeated and significant efforts to ascertain the facts 
from Respondent. He would not provide them with 
any truthful information. In fact, the record shows 
that Respondent told Reid that the funds were in the 
account, even though he had transferred them. 
Eventually Reid retained counsel, who sent 
Respondent a written demand for an accounting. 
Respondent refused to provide an accounting for the 
funds. Similarly, Respondent did not disclose the 
true events to Hooks, even though Hooks had 
traveled from Texas to meet with Respondent in 
Florida. Further, although Respondent transferred 
the funds out of his account on February 4, 2008, he 
wrote letters to Brown and Reid on February 29, 
2008, asserting that there had been a delay in the 
transaction but he did not inform them that the funds 
had been transferred. These dishonest acts are 
clearly set forth in the record and are supported by 
competent substantial evidence. 
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Respondent asserts that Meyer was his client, so he 
was prohibited from providing the investors with the 
requested information. Respondent's argument is 
misguided. He owed a fiduciary duty  [**21] to 
Hooks, Brown, Reid, and Bury. As the comment to 
HN7[ ] rule 5-1.1 states, "A lawyer must hold 
property of others with the care required of a 
professional fiduciary." In Florida Bar v. Ward, 599 
So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1992), the Court addressed this 
responsibility, stating that lawyers have a "unique 
fiduciary duty," individually and as a profession. 
"Never is an individual's trust in attorneys more 
evident, or more at risk, then when he places funds 
or property into the hands of his attorney." Id. at 652 
(quoting Philip F. Downey, Comment, Attorneys' 
Trust Accounts: The Bar's Role in the Preservation 
of Client Property, 49 Ohio St. L. J. 275, 275 
(1988)); see also Fla. Bar v. Martinez-Genova, 959 
So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2007). As explained in Florida Bar 
v. Joy, 679 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1996), lawyers often 
hold funds in escrow where their client is one 
principal and a non-client is  [*924]  another 
principal party. By undertaking to do so, the lawyer 
establishes a new legal relationship with the 
principal parties either by an expressed agreement or 
by an agreement implied in law. The relationship 
that is established is one of principal and agent, in 
which the lawyer is an agent of, and owes a fiduciary 
duty to,  [**22] all of the principals. Absent a written 
agreement, the law implies that the attorney will 
know the conditions of the principals' agreement and 
will exercise reasonable skill and ordinary diligence 
in the holding and delivering of the escrowed funds 
in accordance with that agreement. Id. at 1167. 

Since Respondent deliberately or knowingly, and 
repeatedly, refused to provide the investors with 
forthright information regarding their funds, his 
conduct demonstrates that he acted with intent. 
Respondent is guilty of violating rule 4-8.4(c). 

Whether Respondent Assured Hooks That His 
Money Would Stay in Respondent's Trust Account, 
Then Transferred the Money Without Authorization. 
The Bar asserts that Respondent acted deliberately 
or knowingly with regard to the transfer of Hooks' 

funds. We agree. Respondent emailed Hooks a letter, 
dated January 16, 2008, which plainly stated: 

This will also confirm I will hold your funds in 
my Trust Account until I am able to send you the 
$600,000.00, and, if I am not able to send you 
the $600,000.00 within 48 hours after receipt of 
your funds, I will return your funds to you. 

HN8[ ] rule 5-1.1(b) (money or other property 
entrusted to an attorney for a specific purpose is held 
in trust and must be applied only to that purpose). 
These facts are supported by competent substantial 
evidence in the record, which includes documents 
and testimonies. 

Based on these same facts, we find that Respondent 
acted with intent when he transferred the funds and 
is therefore guilty of violating rule 4-8.4(c). 

Discipline. Second, the Bar argues that the referee's 
recommended discipline of a ninety-day 
suspension, effective, nunc pro tunc, on the date of 
Respondent's emergency suspension, followed by 
three years of probation, is not supported by the 
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 
and case law. Respondent asserts that the referee's 
recommended sanction is appropriate. HN9[ ] In 
reviewing a referee's recommended discipline, this 
Court's scope of review is broader than that afforded 
to  [**24] the referee's findings of fact because, 
ultimately, it is our responsibility to order the 
appropriate sanction. See Fla. Bar v. Anderson, 538 
So. 2d 852, 854 (Fla. 1989); see also art. V, § 15, 
Fla. Const. However, generally speaking, this Court 
will not second-guess the referee's recommended 
discipline as long as it has a reasonable basis in 
existing case law and the Florida Standards for 
Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. See Fla. Bar v. 
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Temmer, 753 So. 2d 555, 558 (Fla. 1999). 

At the outset, the referee's recommendation of 
probation does not contain any terms or conditions 
for the probation. The Bar states that it is a nullity, 
as there is nothing to enforce. We agree, and hereby 
disapprove the recommendation of probation. 

Next, the Bar argues that the appropriate sanction is 
a three-year suspension.  [*925]  The Bar asserts 
that Respondent should be required to demonstrate 
proof of rehabilitation because he is a danger to the 
public and cannot be trusted. Fla. Bar v. Berman, 
659 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1995) (disapproving a 
recommended ninety-day suspension for the 
intentional misuse of third-party trust funds, and 
imposing a six-month suspension requiring proof of 
rehabilitation prior to reinstatement);  [**25] see 
also Fla. Bar v. Whigham, 525 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 
1988) (suspending respondent for three years for 
commingling trust funds and violating 
recordkeeping rules, even though no client 
complained, no money was missing, and there was 
no financial injury). Respondent significantly 
injured four individuals by contributing to the loss of 
their funds, an extremely large amount of funds, 
which he had promised to keep secure in his trust 
account. 

HN10[ ] Respondent had a fiduciary duty to the 
individuals who placed their funds in his trust 
account. In Florida Bar v. Joy, 679 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 
1996)

Id. at 1167. The relationship that is 
established is one of principal and agent, where the 
lawyer/agent owes a fiduciary duty to all of the 
principals. Id. Absent an express agreement, the law 
implies that the attorney will know the conditions of 
the principals' agreement and will exercise 
reasonable  [**26] skill and ordinary diligence in 
holding and delivering the escrowed funds 

according to the agreement. Id. at 1167. Respondent 
clearly had a duty to the four individuals, and he 
violated that responsibility. 

Further, in Florida Bar v. Hall, 49 So. 3d 1254, 1259 
(Fla. 2010), the Court held that "[e]ven though 
Respondent was not acting in a formal attorney-
client relationship, she was still a member of The 
Florida Bar and bound by its ethical rules." Like the 
respondent in Hall, Respondent misused his status as 
an attorney to harm members of the public. He 
caused these individuals to believe that their funds 
would be safe in his attorney trust account, yet he 
intentionally disbursed their funds without their 
knowledge or consent. Respondent's flagrant misuse 
of his position as an attorney, by which he 
purposefully lulled members of the public into 
thinking their funds would be safe in his account, 
merits a severe sanction. See Fla. Bar v. Hosner, 520 
So. 2d 567, 568 (Fla. 1988) ("[L]awyers are 
necessarily held to a higher standard of conduct in 
business dealings than are nonlawyers."). 

Respondent deliberately or knowingly engaged in 
these improper acts. We find that Respondent is 
guilty  [**27] of three violations of rule 4-8.4(c), in 
addition to the referee's recommendation of four 
violations of rule 5-1.1(b). We do not view HN11[

] violations of rule 4-8.4(c) (a lawyer shall not 
engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or misrepresentation) as minor. The Court 
has clearly stated that "basic, fundamental 
dishonesty . . . is a serious flaw, which cannot be 
tolerated," Fla. Bar v. Rotstein, 835 So. 2d 241, 246 
(Fla. 2002), because dishonesty and a lack of candor 
"cannot be tolerated by a profession that relies on the 
truthfulness of its members." Id. (quoting Fla. Bar 
v. Korones, 752 So. 2d 586, 591 (Fla. 2000)); see 
also Fla. Bar v. Head, 27 So. 3d 1, 8 (Fla. 2010). 
Considering this principle, the egregious nature of 
Respondent's misconduct clearly outweighs the 
mitigation. 

The respondent in Florida Bar v. Riggs, 944 So. 2d 
167 (Fla. 2006), engaged in 
misconduct  [*926]  regarding client funds, 
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committed acts involving dishonesty and 
misrepresentation, and violated trust account 
requirements. In part, he failed to properly manage 
his trust accounts, including real estate funds, and a 
paralegal allegedly stole some of the account funds. 
Riggs, like Respondent, asserted that 
his  [**28] actions were negligent and not 
intentional. The Court found Riggs's actions were 
deliberate and knowing and met the element of 
intent, and found him guilty of violating rule 4-
8.4(c). Like Respondent, he was also guilty of 
violating rule 5-1.1(b). Riggs argued for a ninety-
day suspension. The Court imposed a three-year 
suspension. The Court stated: 

It is well settled that HN12[ ] the misuse of 
funds held in trust is one of the most serious 
offenses a lawyer can commit and that 
disbarment is presumed to be the appropriate 
sanction. Fla. Bar v. Travis, 765 So. 2d 689, 691 
(Fla. 2000); see also Fla. Bar v. Tillman, 682 
So. 2d 542 (Fla.1996). However, there are cases 
involving attorney misconduct relating to client 
funds in which the attorneys were disciplined by 
lengthy suspensions instead of disbarments. See 
Fla. Bar v. Whigham, 525 So. 2d 873 (Fla.1988) 
(three-year suspension). In light of the facts of 
this case, a lengthy suspension is the 
appropriate sanction. 

Riggs, 944 So. 2d at 171. Respondent, like Riggs, 
did not properly fulfill his responsibilities as an 
attorney in managing his trust account. He did not 
exercise the necessary care and discretion. Instead, 
he allowed Meyer to direct him  [**29] in handling 
the funds of Hooks, Brown, Reid, and Bury. This is 
similar to Riggs permitting his paralegal to handle 
the trust account, without Riggs's proper 
management. See also Fla. Bar v. Whigham, 525 So. 
2d 873 (Fla. 1988) (a lawyer's gross negligence in 
managing a client trust account, absent willful 
misappropriation of client funds, warranted a three-
year suspension). 

In light of Riggs and Whigham, we disapprove the 
referee's recommended discipline of a ninety-day 
suspension because it does not have a reasonable 

basis in existing case law. Based on case law and 
Respondent's egregious misconduct, we conclude 
that a three-year suspension is the appropriate 
sanction. 

 
CONCLUSION 

Accordingly, we approve the referee's findings of 
fact and award of costs. We disapprove the referee's 
recommendation that Respondent be found not 
guilty of violating rule 4-8.4(c). We find Respondent 
guilty of three violations of rule 4-8.4(c). We 
approve the referee's other recommendations as to 
guilt. Further, we disapprove the referee's 
recommendation of a ninety-day suspension. 
William Bedford Watson, III, is hereby suspended 
from the practice of law for three years, effective, 
nunc pro tunc, October 1,  [**30] 2009. As 
Respondent is currently suspended, it is unnecessary 
to provide him with thirty days to close out his 
practice to protect the interests of existing clients. 
William Bedford Watson, III, shall fully comply 
with Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-5.1(g). 
Further, Watson shall accept no new business from 
the date this opinion is filed until he is reinstated. 

Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, 
for recovery of costs from William Bedford Watson, 
III, in the amount of $10,266.49, for which sum let 
execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

CANADY, C.J., and PARIENTE, LEWIS, 
QUINCE, POLSTON, LABARGA, and PERRY, 
JJ., concur. 
 

 
End of Document 
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Case Summary 
  

Procedural Posture 
Consideration was given to a referee's report that 
recommended that respondent attorney's 
unconditional guilty plea and consent judgment for 
discipline be accepted and that a three year 
suspension from The Florida Bar be imposed. 

Overview 

The attorney was charged with violating R. 
Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.3, 4-8.4. He had pled 
guilty in March 2006 to one first-degree felony 
count of trafficking in the drug "Ecstasy." The 
guilty plea led to an automatic suspension, which 
had continued to the present. The suspension 

recommendation was based on mitigating factors 
such as the attorney's rehabilitation efforts, his full 
and free disclosures to the disciplinary board, his 
otherwise good reputation and character, and lack 
of any prior disciplinary record. The supreme court 
disapproved the recommendation. Disbarment was 
the presumptive sanction under Fla. Stds. Imposing 
Law. Sancs. 5.11. The attorney was convicted of a 
serious felony offense and the gravity of the offense 
merited disbarment. Disbarment was the sanction 
imposed on other attorneys involved in drug 
trafficking. Disbarment could not be interpreted as 
an unfair sanction, and the sanction would best 
serve the interest of encouraging rehabilitation 
while protecting the public. However, the 
mitigating circumstances were sufficient to support 
a nunc pro tunc order of disbarment back to the 
date the original felony suspension. 

Outcome 
The supreme court disbarred the attorney nunc pro 
tunc to the date of his felony suspension. 

LexisNexis® Headnotes 
  

 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disbarments 

HN1[ ]  Sanctions, Disbarments 

Under Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.11, the 
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presumptive discipline for an attorney convicted of 
a felony is disbarment. The burden is on the 
attorney to overcome this presumption. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > General Overview 

HN2[ ]  Legal Ethics, Sanctions 

The appropriate sanction in attorney discipline 
matters must be (1) fair to the disciplined attorney, 
being sufficient to punish while at the same time 
encouraging rehabilitation; (2) fair to society, both 
in terms of protecting the public from unethical 
conduct and at the same time not denying the 
public the service of a qualified lawyer as a result 
of undue harshness; and (3) severe enough to deter 
others who might be tempted to engage in like 
violations. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disbarments 

HN3[ ]  Sanctions, Disbarments 

Disbarment of an attorney convicted of a serious 
felony offense cannot be interpreted as unfair to 
him. Illegal behavior involving moral turpitude 
demonstrates intentional disregard for the very laws 
an attorney is bound to uphold. Disbarment under 
these circumstances also serves best to encourage 
rehabilitation and to protect the public in that it 
ensures respondent may be readmitted only upon 
full compliance with the rules and regulations 
governing admissions to the Florida Bar. 

Counsel:  [**1] John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive 
Director, Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel, 
The Florida Bar, Tallahassee, Florida, and 
William Mulligan, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, 
Miami, Florida, for Complainant. Richard Baron of 
Richard Baron and Associates, Miami, Florida, for 
Respondent. 

Judges: CANADY, C.J., and LEWIS, POLSTON, 
LABARGA, and PERRY, JJ., concur. PARIENTE, 
J., concurs in part and dissents in part with an 

opinion, in which QUINCE, J., concurs. 

Opinion 
 
 

 [*37]  Original Proceedings -- The Florida Bar. 

PER CURIAM. 

We have for review a referee's report 
recommending that the Court accept respondent's 
unconditional guilty plea and consent judgment for 
discipline, suspending respondent from The 
Florida Bar for three years. We have jurisdiction. 
See art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. As more fully 
explained below, after consideration of the referee's 
report, the guilty plea and consent judgment, and 
the parties' joint response to the Court's order to 
show cause why respondent should not be 
disbarred, we disapprove the proposed sanction of a 
three-year suspension and disbar respondent 
effective, nunc pro tunc, July 3, 2006. 

On March 30, 2006, respondent Noah Daniel 
Liberman pleaded guilty and was adjudicated 
guilty of  [**2] one first-degree felony count of 
trafficking in the drug known as "Ecstasy" (ten 
grams or more but less than 200 grams). Due to this 
felony conviction, he was, on July 3, 2006, 
automatically suspended from The Florida Bar 
pursuant to Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-
7.2(e), in case number SC06-977. He has remained 
suspended since that time. 

After the automatic felony suspension was 
imposed, The Florida Bar filed a complaint against 
respondent, alleging that based on his felony 
conviction he violated Rules Regulating the Florida 
Bar 3-4.3, providing that the "commission by a 
lawyer of any act that is unlawful or contrary to 
honesty and justice, whether the act is committed in 
the course of the attorney's relations as an attorney 
or otherwise, whether committed within or outside 
the state of Florida, and whether or not the act is a 
felony or misdemeanor, may constitute a cause for 
discipline," and 4-8.4(b), providing that a lawyer 
shall not "commit a criminal act that reflects 
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adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, 
or fitness as a lawyer in other respects." As noted, 
the respondent and the Bar have submitted and the 
referee has recommended that the Court accept an 
unconditional  [**3] guilty plea and consent 
judgment for discipline suspending respondent for 
three years effective, nunc pro tunc, July 3, 2006. 
The referee's report recites the following facts 
stipulated in the guilty plea and consent judgment: 

Respondent, Noah Daniel Liberman, was a 
young attorney who was primarily, if not 
exclusively, involved in civil litigation. He also 
had an illness; he was a drug addict and was 
severely addicted to the drugs 
methamphetamine and M.D.M.A. (ecstasy). 
For years prior to his arrest, drugs controlled 
his life. 

The use of the drugs led to he and his friends 
pooling their funds to purchase the drugs in 
greater quantity for a volume discount and then 
the drugs being distributed among his friends. 
During this time period one of his friends, a 
fellow addict, was arrested for a drug offense 
and began working undercover  [*38]  for 
Coral Gables Police Department in conjunction 
with the Miami Beach Police [D]epartment and 
the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) 
unbeknownst to Respondent. 
For a period of approximately six weeks in 
2004, this "confidential source" purchased 
small quantities of either methamphetamine or 
M.D.M.A. from Respondent on four (4) 
occasions as follows: 

(1) On  [**4] February 16, 2004, 1 gram of 
methamphetamine. 
(2) On February 24, 2004, 2 grams of 
methamphetamine 
and 2 M.D.M.A. Ecstasy pills. 
(3) On March 9, 2004, 1 gram of 
Methamphetamine 
(4) On April 5, 2004, 2 grams of 
Methamphetamine. 

The "confidential source" then requested that 
Respondent obtain an amount of the drug 

M.D.M.A. that far exceeded that which was 
usual or customary for Respondent to have in 
his possession. Once the "confidential source" 
was confident that Respondent had the 
requested drugs in his possession, the police 
were notified and raided Respondent's home 
finding a trafficking amount of the drug 
M.D.M.A. 
Subsequently, Respondent entered into a plea 
agreement with the Office of the State Attorney 
and pled guilty. On or about March 30, 2006, 
Respondent was adjudicated guilty of one 
felony count of 
Phenethylamine/Ecstasy/Trafficking of 10 
Grams or more but less than 200 Grams. . . . 
Since that time he has cooperated with 
authorities, served a short sentence in county 
jail over weekends only, served six months on 
community control, and successfully completed 
his probation. 

The referee also found and considered the 
following mitigating factors: (1) respondent did not 
have a prior disciplinary  [**5] record; (2) he 
lacked a dishonest or selfish motive; (3) he made a 
timely good-faith effort to rectify the consequences 
of his misconduct; (4) he made a full and free 
disclosure to the disciplinary board and had a 
cooperative attitude toward the proceeding; (5) he 
was inexperienced in the practice of law; (6) he 
otherwise had a good reputation and character; (7) 
he had a physical or mental disability or 
impairment; (8) he participated in an interim 
rehabilitation program; (9) other penalties or 
sanctions were imposed on him; (10) he showed 
remorse for his actions; and (11) he was involved in 
ongoing supervised rehabilitation under Florida 
Lawyer's Assistance, Inc. The referee considered 
one aggravating factor--respondent's pattern of 
misconduct. 

On January 8, 2010, after considering the referee's 
report, we directed the parties to show cause why 
the recommended sanction should not be 
disapproved and why harsher sanctions, including 
disbarment, should not be imposed. The Bar and 
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respondent filed a joint response to the order to 
show cause, contending that in light of the 
mitigating circumstances in this case, a three-year 
suspension is appropriate. We disagree. 

As acknowledged by the  [**6] parties, HN1[ ] 
under Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 
5.11, the presumptive discipline for an attorney 
convicted of a felony is disbarment. The burden is 
on the attorney to overcome this presumption. Fla. 
Bar v. McKeever, 766 So. 2d 992, 993 (Fla. 2000). 
Here, despite the presence of substantial mitigation, 
we conclude that a lesser sanction is not justified. 

The Bar and respondent point to multiple cases 
where we have imposed lengthy suspensions in 
cases involving felony convictions  [*39]  where 
substantial mitigation, including drug and alcohol 
addiction, was shown. See, e.g., Fla. Bar v. Del 
Pino, 955 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2007) (recognizing 
cases where a respondent's drug addiction caused or 
contributed to the felonious conduct and resulted in 
suspension instead of disbarment); Fla. Bar v. 
Hochman, 815 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 2002) (suspending 
attorney for three years where attorney pled no 
contest to felony grand theft and mitigating 
evidence included drug and alcohol addiction); Fla. 
Bar v. Marcus, 616 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1993) 
(suspending attorney for three years after 
conviction of felony for misappropriating client 
funds where cocaine addiction was directly and 
causally linked to misconduct); Fla. Bar v. Corbin, 
540 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1989)  [**7] (suspending 
attorney for three years after conviction of 
attempted sexual battery on a child where 
substantial mitigation included voluntarily entering 
and completing residential alcohol treatment 
program); Fla. Bar v. Jahn, 509 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 
1987) (suspending attorney for three years after 
conviction for delivery of cocaine to a minor and 
possession of cocaine where drug addiction was 
one of several mitigating factors); Fla. Bar v. 
Rosen, 495 So. 2d 180, 181 (Fla. 1986) (suspending 
attorney for three years after conviction for 
possession of cocaine with intent to distribute, 
where addiction was found to be the "prime force 

behind his felony conviction"). 

Of these cases, only Rosen involved drug 
trafficking. In Rosen, the attorney had become 
increasingly addicted to free-base cocaine, so much 
so that he voluntarily closed his law practice 
because he could no longer serve his clients. Rosen, 
495 So. 2d at 181. Subsequently, he "continued to 
withdraw into the nightmarish netherworld of 
cocaine addiction until he finally became involved 
in drug trafficking." Id. In contrast, here there was 
no showing that respondent was essentially 
incapacitated by his addiction. We have not 
hesitated  [**8] in the past to disbar Florida 
attorneys with felony convictions involving drug 
trafficking. See Fla. Bar v. Hecker, 475 So. 2d 
1240 (Fla. 1985) (disbarring attorney who pled 
guilty to criminal conspiracy to traffic in 1000 
pounds of cannabis); Fla. Bar v. Wilson, 425 So. 2d 
2 (Fla. 1983) (disbarring attorney convicted of 
solicitation to traffic in cocaine and attempted 
trafficking in cocaine). 

Given the gravity of respondent's offense, we 
conclude that disbarment effective, nunc pro tunc, 
July 3, 2006, is the appropriate sanction in light of 
the criteria previously enunciated by this Court in 
Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So. 2d 130, 132 (Fla. 
1970): HN2[ ] the sanction must be (1) fair to the 
disciplined attorney, being sufficient to punish 
while at the same time encouraging rehabilitation; 
(2) fair to society, both in terms of protecting the 
public from unethical conduct and at the same time 
not denying the public the service of a qualified 
lawyer as a result of undue harshness; and (3) 
severe enough to deter others who might be 
tempted to engage in like violations. See also Fla. 
Bar v. St. Louis, 967 So. 2d 108, 124 (Fla. 2007) 
(discussing Pahules criteria). HN3[ ] Disbarment 
of an attorney convicted  [**9] of a serious felony 
offense cannot be interpreted as unfair to him. 
Illegal behavior involving moral turpitude 
demonstrates intentional disregard for the very laws 
an attorney is bound to uphold. Disbarment under 
these circumstances also serves best to encourage 
rehabilitation and to protect the public in that it 
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ensures respondent may be readmitted only upon 
full compliance with the rules and regulations 
governing admissions to the Bar. Finally, we 
conclude that only disbarment can measure up to 
the gravity of a conviction for illegal drug 
trafficking and serve as a sufficient deterrent for 
others who might be tempted to engage in similar 
 [*40]  illegal activity. Although we do not find that 
the mitigating circumstances present in this case are 
sufficient to overcome the presumption of 
disbarment for a felony conviction, we do find that 
such mitigation is sufficient to justify making the 
order of disbarment effective, nunc pro tunc, to the 
date respondent was automatically suspended due 
to the felony conviction. 

Accordingly, Noah Daniel Liberman is hereby 
disbarred effective, nunc pro tunc, July 3, 2006. 
Judgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 651 East 
Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
 [**10] 32399-2300, for recovery of costs from 
Noah Daniel Liberman in the amount of $ 
1,858.22, for which sum let execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

CANADY, C.J., and LEWIS, POLSTON, 
LABARGA, and PERRY, JJ., concur. 

PARIENTE, J., concurs in part and dissents in part 
with an opinion, in which QUINCE, J., concurs. 

Concur by: PARIENTE (In Part) 

Dissent by: PARIENTE (In Part) 

Dissent 
 
 

PARIENTE, J., concurring in part and dissenting in 
part. 

I would approve the referee's recommendation of a 
three-year suspension, as urged by The Florida Bar 
and agreed to by the respondent. Since respondent's 
drug crimes, which occurred over six years ago, he 
has led a drug-free and exemplary existence. 
Although respondent pled guilty to the serious 

offense of drug trafficking, the overwhelming 
evidence in this case demonstrates that his 
misconduct stemmed from a severe addiction to 
drugs, did not arise from the practice of law, and 
resulted in no client harm. 

There are other strong mitigating factors in this 
case that, when coupled with respondent's 
addiction, weigh heavily in favor of a three-year 
suspension rather than disbarment. For example, 
when charged with this crime, respondent 
immediately assumed responsibility for his actions. 
This factor  [**11] was critical to the determination 
by the State Attorney's Office during plea 
negotiations that a sentence of six months of house 
arrest and six months of jail on the weekends was 
appropriate--far below the mandatory minimum 
requirement for the first-degree felony drug 
trafficking charge. The assistant state attorney 
testified that the mandatory minimum requirement 
was reduced in respondent's case because "it didn't 
seem . . . like he was a street trafficker. He accepted 
responsibility. He went into rehab immediately. He 
was drug tested routinely and was always 
negative." 

Further, since the time of his own arrest and plea 
agreement, respondent has lived an exemplary 
existence as found by the referee: 

While his acceptance of responsibility and 
cooperation with the investigation and legal 
process is commendable, his resolve to turn his 
life around is impressive. Since the time of his 
arrest, nearly five and 1/2 years ago, Mr. 
Liberman has remained drug free (clean date is 
April 7, 2004). Over the past 3 1/2 years he has 
been a productive member of society working, 
continuing to contribute to the legal industry as 
a paralegal. He has also been a benefit to the 
community, initially volunteering  [**12] as a 
tutor at Camillus House and now supervising 
the tutoring program and volunteering as a 
member of the Board of the Camillus House 
Young Leaders. 

When determining the appropriate sanction, this 
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Court should also consider the mitigating fact that 
respondent's crime, while serious, did not arise 
from the practice of law and resulted in no client 
harm. For example, this case stands in marked 
contrast to cases in which we have disbarred  [*41]  
attorneys whose substance abuse and addiction 
contributed to misappropriation of funds or 
abandonment of clients. See Fla. Bar v. Valentine-
Miller, 974 So. 2d 333, 338 (Fla. 2008) ("This 
Court has disbarred attorneys who misappropriated 
funds or abandoned their clients, despite the 
referees findings of substance abuse and 
rehabilitation, concluding that the mitigation was 
insufficient to overcome the seriousness of the 
misconduct.") (citing Fla. Bar v. Prevatt, 609 So. 
2d 37 (Fla. 1992); Fla. Bar v. Shuminer, 567 So. 2d 
430 (Fla. 1990); Fla. Bar v. Golub, 550 So. 2d 455 
(Fla. 1989); Fla. Bar v. Rodriguez, 489 So. 2d 726 
(Fla. 1986); Fla. Bar v. Setien, 530 So. 2d 298 
(Fla. 1988)). In this case, there is no evidence of 
any client harm or any indication  [**13] that 
respondent's addiction or crime impacted his 
performance as an attorney. 

The majority distinguishes this case from Florida 
Bar v. Rosen, 495 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1986), but in 
fact the circumstances are very similar. Like the 
attorney in Rosen, at the time of his arrest, 
respondent was heavily addicted to and impaired by 
drugs, specifically crystal methamphetamine. In 
Rosen, we explained: 

The referee's findings of fact, we believe, well 
support the recommendation of suspension 
rather than disbarment. First, the referee found 
that "[t]he respondent's involvement in the 
crime for which he pleaded guilty was a result 
of his own addiction to cocaine at the time," 
and that "respondent's addiction was the prime 
force behind his felony conviction." 

495 So. 2d at 181. Similarly, in this case, 
respondent's addiction directly contributed to his 
conduct. As found by the referee when comparing 
the instant case to Rosen, "[r]espondent also slid 
into deep and mind altering addiction and it was the 
addiction that caused the actions that led to his 

arrest." 

I understand that respondent pled guilty to a drug 
trafficking crime. However, when looking at the 
actual substance of the charges for this crime, 
 [**14] which occurred over six years ago, it is not 
comparable to the trafficking crimes at issue in 
Hecker and Wilson, which are relied on by the 
majority. In Hecker, the attorney pled guilty to 
criminal conspiracy to traffic in 1000 pounds of 
cannabis. 475 So. 2d at 1241. Here, respondent's 
crime involved 270 Ecstasy pills, totaling 37.7 
grams. In Wilson, the attorney pressured one of his 
clients who was incarcerated in jail to make 
arrangements to have one and a half pounds of 
cocaine delivered to the attorney. 425 So. 2d at 2. 
In this case, respondent's drug trafficking crime 
resulted from the request of a fellow addict and 
friend, who was working undercover after having 
been arrested. 

I also emphasize that, even if we were to accept the 
recommendation of a three-year suspension, this 
would not be a guarantee of reinstatement. 
Demonstrating rehabilitation is a very heavy burden 
to meet, especially in cases with the added concern 
of addiction. 

Finally, to the extent the majority attempts to lessen 
the severity of the sanction of disbarment by 
finding that the mitigation is sufficient to justify 
making the order of disbarment effective, nunc pro 
tunc, to the date respondent was automatically 
 [**15] suspended, I note that when this Court 
suspends an attorney, the suspension is usually 
effective, nunc pro tunc, to the date of original 
suspension. 

In light of the foregoing, and because it has been 
over six years since the offense and respondent has 
lived an exemplary and drug-free existence for 
those six years, I would accept the referee's strong 
recommendation, joined by The Florida  [*42]  
Bar, that we approve the three-year suspension. 

QUINCE, J., concurs. 
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Case Summary 
  

Procedural Posture 
Complainant Florida Bar filed a two-count 
complaint against respondent attorney. The referee 
recommended the attorney be sanctioned by a 
three-year suspension, retroactive to the date of her 
emergency suspension, followed by a two-year 
period of probation if reinstated. The Bar filed a 
petition for review and sought disbarment rather 
than the recommended discipline. The attorney 

argued that suspension was appropriate. 

Overview 

The Bar alleged that the attorney intentionally 
misappropriated third-party funds and failed to 
maintain proper trust accounting procedures. It also 
alleged that her arrests for cocaine use and 
possession were a violation of Fla. R. Bar 4-8.4(b). 
Neither party challenged the findings of fact or 
recommendations as to guilt. The attorney's misuse 
of third-party funds was intentional. The attorney's 
letters indicated that the wire-transferred funds, 
totaling $ 60,000, would be credited to a loan 
commitment fee. The commitment fee was to be 
held in trust. Yet, bank records indicated that the 
attorney completed several withdrawal tickets. The 
court held the attorney could not have inadvertently 
walked into her bank branch and unintentionally 
made the withdrawals from her account. The 
attorney kept no bank account records at all and 
intentionally withdrew funds that were to be held in 
trust. Moreover, she had not made restitution to any 
of the injured parties. It was not a case where an 
attorney's substance abuse and personal turmoil 
cast doubt on the knowing, intentional nature her 
misconduct. Thus, disbarment was appropriate. 

Outcome 
The court approved the referee's factual findings 
with regard to guilt on all rule violations. It found 
that a three-year suspension was insufficient. The 
attorney was disbarred from the practice of law in 
the State of Florida. The Bar's appellate costs were 
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reasonable and necessary to correct the referee's 
erroneous recommendation of discipline for such 
serious misconduct. Those costs should be borne by 
the attorney as a matter of policy. 

LexisNexis® Headnotes 
  

 
 

Administrative Law > Judicial 
Review > Standards of Review > General 
Overview 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > General Overview 

HN1[ ]  Judicial Review, Standards of Review 

In reviewing a referee's recommended discipline, 
the court's scope of review is broader than that 
afforded to the referee's findings of fact because 
ultimately it is the court's responsibility to order the 
appropriate sanction. However, generally speaking, 
the court will not second-guess the referee's 
recommended discipline as long as it has a 
reasonable basis in existing case law and the 
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disbarments 

HN2[ ]  Sanctions, Disbarments 

Disbarment is the presumptive discipline for misuse 
of client funds because it is unquestionably one of 
the most serious offenses a lawyer can commit. 
This presumption of disbarment is exceptionally 
weighty when the attorney's misuse is intentional 
rather than a result of neglect or inadvertence. 
 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disbarments 

HN3[ ]  Sanctions, Disbarments 

See Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. § 7.1. 

 

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Legal 
Ethics > Client Relations > Client Funds 

Legal Ethics > Sanctions > Disbarments 

HN4[ ]  Legal Ethics, Client Funds 

The Supreme Court of Florida finds mitigating 
factors to overcome the presumption of disbarment 
for misappropriation only in exceptional and 
unusual circumstances because the Court refuses to 
excuse an attorney for dipping into his or her trust 
funds as a means of solving personal problems. 

Counsel: John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director, 
and Kenneth L. Marvin, Director of Lawyer 
Regulation, The Florida Bar, Tallahassee, Florida, 
Barnaby Lee Min, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, 
Miami, Florida, for Complainant. 

Nancy C. Wear, Coral Gables, Florida, and Gary S. 
Glasser, Miami, Florida for Respondent.  

Judges: LEWIS, C.J., and ANSTEAD, 
PARIENTE, and QUINCE, JJ., concur. WELL, J., 
concurs in part and dissents in part with an opinion, 
in which CANTERO and BELL, JJ., concur.  

Opinion 
 
 

 [*243]  REVISED OPINION 

PER CURIAM. 

Upon consideration of the Bar's motion for 
rehearing, we withdraw our previous opinion and 
issue the following opinion. 

We have for review a referee's report 
recommending that attorney Elizabeth Martinez-
Genova be found guilty of professional misconduct 
and suspended from the practice of law. We have 
jurisdiction. See art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. 

We approve the referee's factual findings with 
regard to guilt on all rule violations. However, we 
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do not approve the referee's recommended 
discipline because we find that a three-year 
suspension is insufficient because of the serious 
violations that she committed. For the reasons that 
follow, Elizabeth Martinez-Genova  [**2] is 
disbarred from the practice of law in the State of 
Florida, effective, nunc pro tunc, October 20, 2004, 
the date on which Martinez-Genova was suspended 
by order of this Court. 

 
FACTS 

On December 16, 2004, The Florida Bar filed a 
two-count complaint against respondent Elizabeth 
Martinez-Genova. In count one, the Bar alleged 
that Martinez-Genova intentionally 
misappropriated third-party funds and failed to 
maintain proper trust accounting procedures. In 
count two, the Bar alleged that Martinez-Genova's 
arrests for cocaine use and possession were a 
violation of rule 4-8.4(b) (a lawyer shall not 
commit a criminal act that reflects adversely on the 
lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a 
lawyer in other respects) of the Rules Regulating 
the Florida Bar. After conducting a hearing, the 
referee issued a report in which she made the 
following findings and recommendations. 

 
 [*244]  Count I 

Martinez-Genova represented her client Gary 
Wyckle, President of Charter One Group, Inc. 
(Charter One), in a series of transactions with Juan 
Aramendia and Eduardo Solares of Nikita 
Investment Corporation (Nikita). Charter One and 
Nikita entered into a conditional loan commitment 
agreement under which Charter  [**3] One was to 
assist Nikita in obtaining a loan for $ 35 million to 
fund the acquisition of a pulp plant and saw mill in 
Guatemala. This conditional loan commitment was 
signed by Solares and Wyckle. The commitment 
stated that the borrowers would deliver $ 60,000 to 
Charter One's attorney, to be held in trust and 
credited to loan fees at closing. Martinez-Genova 
testified that she believed that Wyckle asked her, as 

his attorney, to hold the funds because doing so 
would make Wyckle appear "more credible" to his 
business partners. 

Martinez-Genova did not sign the conditional loan 
commitment. However, Martinez-Genova did 
approve sending, on her letterhead stationery 
stating that she was an attorney, two letters, dated 
February 11, 2004, and February 19, 2004, 
directing Aramendia and Solares to wire transfer 
their deposits to her bank account. Both letters 
stated that the wire transfer funds would be credited 
to the loan commitment fee stipulated in the loan 
commitment. On February 12, 2004, Solares wired 
$ 8000 to Martinez-Genova's account. On February 
19, 2004, Aramendia wired an additional $ 52,000 
to Martinez-Genova's account. Ultimately, Charter 
One did not obtain financing on behalf of 
 [**4] Nikita. Charter One also failed to refund any 
of the $ 60,000 deposit. 

In response, Nikita retained Richard Brenner, who 
filed a complaint with The Florida Bar on August 
28, 2004, regarding Martinez-Genova's 
involvement in the failed loan transaction. A Bar 
staff auditor examined Martinez-Genova's sole 
bank account for the period of June 21, 2003, to 
August 23, 2004. The auditor discovered that as of 
February 12, 2004, Martinez-Genova had a balance 
of $ 11.04. Then, on February 13, 2004, Martinez-
Genova received a wire transfer in the amount of $ 
8000 from Solares, acting under the name 
Helicopteros Del Norte. In the following days, 
Martinez-Genova made a $ 7700 over-the-counter 
cash withdrawal and several ATM withdrawals of 
smaller amounts. As of February 17, 2004, only $ 
18.82 remained in Martinez-Genova's account. 

On February 20, 2004, Martinez-Genova received a 
wire transfer in the amount of $ 52,000 from 
Aramendia. During the following week, Martinez-
Genova made four over-the-counter cash 
withdrawals from her account totaling $ 25,150. 
Martinez-Genova also authorized three wire 
transfers to Charter One and its designees totaling $ 
26,103. Finally, Martinez-Genova made a number 
of  [**5] debit card purchases and ATM withdraws 
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from her account during that same week. On 
February 27, 2004, the balance in Martinez-
Genova's operating account was $ 327.50. By 
March 8, 2004, Martinez-Genova had a balance of 
negative $ 26.96. 

Martinez-Genova testified that she agreed to act as 
Wyckle's agent in the Nikita transaction in 
exchange for a fee of three percent of the $ 60,000 
deposit. She claims to have only retained or spent 
her $ 1800 fee and to have given the balance of the 
cash she withdrew to Wyckle. However, Martinez-
Genova did not keep any records of the above 
transactions or document her fee. 

Martinez-Genova's pattern of receiving third-party 
funds and disbursing them to herself or Wyckle 
resumed on May 13, 2004. Beginning with a 
balance of $ 1, Martinez-Genova received wire 
transfers totaling $ 59,800 over a three-month 
period.  [*245]  From these funds, Martinez-
Genova transferred $ 53,850 to American Escrow 
Company, LLC, 1 which was owned by Gary 
Wyckle, withdrew $ 5811 in cash and used $ 139 to 
pay bank charges.  

After a hearing, the referee found Martinez-Genova 
guilty  [**6] of violating Rule of Professional 
Conduct 4-8.4(c) (a lawyer shall not engage in 
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation) and Rules Regulating Trust 
Accounts 5-1.1(a) (Nature of Money or Property 
Entrusted to Attorney), 5-1.1(b) (Application of 
Trust Funds or Property to Specific Purpose), 5-
1.1(e) (Notice of Receipt of Trust Funds; Delivery; 
Accounting), 5-1.1(f) (Disputed Ownership of 
Trust Funds), 5-1.2(b) (Minimum Trust Accounting 
Records), 5-1.2(c) (Minimum Trust Accounting 
Procedures), and 5-1.2(d)(Record Retention). 

Specifically, the referee found that the deposit sent 
to Martinez-Genova by Nikita was to be held in 
trust according to the loan commitment and that 
despite this expectation of trust, Martinez-Genova 

 
1 Martinez-Genova prepared American Escrow Company's articles of 
incorporation and signed as its registered agent.  

"had a pattern of receiving third-party funds and 
simultaneously withdrawing and disbursing from 
those funds." The referee found that "third-party 
funds were not being used for their intended 
purpose" and that Martinez-Genova "willfully 
ignored her responsibilities as an attorney during 
the period in which she misappropriated money 
from third-parties." Finally, the referee found that 
Martinez-Genova "knew that what she was doing 
was wrong" and  [**7] noted that neither Martinez-
Genova nor Wyckle had made restitution. 

 
Count II 

The Bar's complaint also addressed Martinez-
Genova's history of drug use and repeated arrests 
for drug possession. Martinez-Genova was arrested 
three times for possession of cocaine between June 
20, 2002, and June 4, 2004. After the last arrest, 
Martinez-Genova was incarcerated and remained in 
custody until she was transferred to St. Luke's 
Addiction Recovery Center, an in-patient drug 
treatment facility, in July 2004. She remained in St. 
Luke's until she was successfully discharged in 
September 2004. The referee found that Martinez-
Genova's drug use and possession violated Rule of 
Professional Conduct 4-8.4(b) (A lawyer shall not 
commit a criminal act that reflects adversely on the 
lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a 
lawyer in other respects). 

Applying the Florida Standards for Imposing 
Lawyer Sanctions, the referee found four 
aggravating factors: (1) Martinez-Genova acted 
from a selfish motive--the support of her drug 
habit; (2) she displayed a pattern of misconduct 
over a substantial period of time; (3) she was 
involved in a series of improper transactions, 
amounting to multiple offenses; and  [**8] (4) she 
caused actual harm to third parties without payment 
of restitution to them. 

The referee found nine mitigating factors: (1) 
Martinez-Genova had personal and emotional 
problems including a cocaine addiction and clinical 
depression; (2) she cooperated with the Bar during 
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its investigation; (3) she was inexperienced in the 
practice of law; (4) she made a good-faith effort to 
rectify the misconduct set out in Count II by 
voluntarily entering into a three-year contract with 
Florida Lawyers Assistance, Inc. (FLA); (5) she 
presented evidence of good character; (6) she had a 
mental disability (cocaine addiction, clinical 
depression); (7) she expressed  [*246]  remorse for 
her misconduct; (8) she entered into interim 
rehabilitation programs (three-year contract with 
FLA, outpatient therapy, Narcotics Anonymous); 
and (9) she had imposed upon her other penalties or 
sanctions (Martinez-Genova must attend Miami 
Behavioral meetings, submit to semiweekly drug 
tests, and attend Alcoholics Anonymous and 
Narcotics Anonymous meetings for a period of one 
year by court order; Martinez-Genova suffered 
negative publicity in The Miami Herald; Martinez-
Genova lost visitation with her son in part due to 
her drug  [**9] use). 

Based on these factors and Florida case law, the 
referee recommended that Martinez-Genova be 
sanctioned by a three-year suspension, retroactive 
to the date of her emergency suspension, followed 
by a two-year period of probation if reinstated. 
During this probationary period, Martinez-Genova 
would be required to participate in FLA, submit to 
mandatory semimonthly urine tests, participate in 
outpatient therapy, and enroll in the Law Office 
Management Assistance Service (LOMAS) 
program regarding the operation of trust accounts. 
Martinez-Genova's trust transactions would be 
monitored by a suitable mentor during the 
probationary period. The referee also recommended 
that the Bar's costs be imposed against Martinez-
Genova. 

The Bar filed a petition for review with this Court, 
seeking disbarment rather than the recommended 
discipline. Martinez-Genova argues that suspension 
is appropriate given the referee's findings of 
mitigating factors. 

 
Analysis 

Neither party challenges the findings of fact or 
recommendations as to guilt. Accordingly, we 
approve without further discussion the referee's 
recommendation that Martinez-Genova be found 
guilty of violating the above rules. As to the 
recommended  [**10] discipline, the Bar argues 
that case law requires this Court to reject the 
referee's recommendation of discipline. We agree. 

HN1[ ] In reviewing a referee's recommended 
discipline, this Court's scope of review is broader 
than that afforded to the referee's findings of fact 
because ultimately it is the Court's responsibility to 
order the appropriate sanction. See Fla. Bar v. 
Lawless, 640 So. 2d 1098, 1100 (Fla. 1994); see 
also art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. However, generally 
speaking, this Court will not second-guess the 
referee's recommended discipline as long as it has a 
reasonable basis in existing case law and the 
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. 
Fla. Bar v. McFall, 863 So. 2d 303, 307 (Fla. 
2003). 

In this case, existing law indicates that the referee's 
recommendation of suspension is not sufficient 
discipline in accord with our case law in respect to 
a lawyer's misuse of client funds. HN2[ ] 
Disbarment is the presumptive discipline for misuse 
of client funds because it is unquestionably one of 
the most serious offenses a lawyer can commit. Fla. 
Bar v. Gross, 896 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 2005); Fla. Bar 
v. Barley, 831 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2002); Fla. Bar v. 
Tillman, 682 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1996); Fla. Bar v. 
Weinstein, 635 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1994);  [**11] Fla. 
Bar v. Shanzer, 572 So. 2d 1382 (Fla. 1991). This 
presumption of disbarment is "exceptionally 
weighty when the attorney's misuse is intentional 
rather than a result of neglect or inadvertence." 
Barley, 831 So. 2d at 171. 

Martinez-Genova's misuse of third-party funds was 
intentional. Martinez-Genova's letters to Aramendia 
and Solares indicated that the wire-transferred 
funds, totaling $ 60,000, would be credited to the 
loan commitment fee. Aramendia and Solares had 
 [*247]  a right to rely upon her not misusing the 
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funds since the funds were sent to Martinez-
Genova, who had sent them letters as an attorney. 
The referee found the commitment fee was to be 
held in trust. Yet, bank records indicate that on 
February 23, 2004, Martinez-Genova completed a 
withdrawal ticket for a $ 4500 cashier's check and 
another for $ 8000 in cash. A few days later, on 
February 27, 2004, Martinez-Genova again 
completed two withdrawal tickets, one for a $ 6600 
cashier's check and another for $ 6050 in cash. 
During this period, Martinez-Genova also initiated 
three separate wire transfers, totaling $ 26,103, to 
Charter One and its creditors. Martinez-Genova 
could not have inadvertently walked into her bank 
branch  [**12] and unintentionally made these 
withdrawals from her account. 

This Court agrees with the referee's finding that 
Martinez-Genova "willfully ignored her 
responsibilities as an attorney during the period in 
which she misappropriated money from third-
parties." As a result, Martinez-Genova's misconduct 
is not analogous to negligent misappropriation 
cases such as Florida Bar v. Mason, 826 So. 2d 985 
(Fla. 2002), and Florida Bar v. Wolf, 930 So. 2d 
574 (Fla. 2006), where this Court has found 
suspension to be an adequate sanction. 

In both Mason and Wolf the Court found that the 
attorneys' misappropriations were due to mistakes 
in accounting practices and that there was no 
evidence that any clients ultimately sustained 
losses. Mason, 826 So. 2d at 988; Wolf, 930 So. 2d 
at 578. In contrast, Martinez-Genova kept no bank 
account records at all and intentionally withdrew 
funds that were to be held in trust. Moreover, 
Martinez-Genova has not made restitution to any of 
the injured parties. 

The Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer 
Sanctions confirms that disbarment is the 
appropriate sanction in the present disciplinary 
action. Section 7.1 states: 

HN3[ ] Disbarment is appropriate when a 
lawyer intentionally  [**13] engages in conduct 
that is a violation of a duty owed as a 

professional with the intent to obtain a benefit 
for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or 
potentially serious injury to a client, the public, 
or the legal system. 

The referee found that Martinez-Genova knowingly 
caused injury to members of the public for the 
benefit of herself and her client Wyckle. Thus, 
disbarment is appropriate under the Florida 
Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. 

Martinez-Genova argues that the circumstances 
surrounding her misappropriation mitigate against 
disbarment. This Court has considered whether an 
attorney's personal and emotional problems, such as 
drug addiction, outweigh the seriousness of the 
attorney's misconduct when determining what 
discipline to impose. However, HN4[ ] the Court 
finds mitigating factors to overcome the 
presumption of disbarment for misappropriation 
only in exceptional and unusual circumstances 
because this Court refuses to "excuse an attorney 
for dipping into his trust funds as a means of 
solving personal problems." Fla. Bar v. Shanzer, 
572 So. 2d at 1384. 

For example, in Florida Bar v. Shuminer, 567 So. 
2d 430 (Fla. 1990), the Court disbarred an attorney 
who misappropriated  [**14] client funds despite 
finding the mitigating factors present in the current 
action, personal and emotional problems, 
cooperation with the Bar, inexperience in the 
practice of law, good reputation, mental impairment 
due to addiction, successful rehabilitation efforts, 
and remorse, plus the additional factors that 
Shuminer had no prior disciplinary history and he 
had made a good-faith effort at restitution. 
Notwithstanding  [*248]  this long list of mitigating 
factors, the Court found that Shuminer "failed to 
establish that his addictions rose to a sufficient 
level of impairment to outweigh the seriousness of 
his offenses." Id. at 432. 

Similarly, in Florida Bar v. Clement, 662 So. 2d 
690 (Fla. 1995), the Court disbarred an attorney for 
intentional misappropriation where the attorney 
was diagnosed with bipolar disorder. The Court 

https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:46MN-J020-0039-40Y3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:46MN-J020-0039-40Y3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:46MN-J020-0039-40Y3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4JB9-C9V0-0039-43M0-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4JB9-C9V0-0039-43M0-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4JB9-C9V0-0039-43M0-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:46MN-J020-0039-40Y3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:46MN-J020-0039-40Y3-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4JB9-C9V0-0039-43M0-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4JB9-C9V0-0039-43M0-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4JB9-C9V0-0039-43M0-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4NYT-XRW0-TXFS-9209-00000-00&context=1530671&link=clscc3
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:4NYT-XRW0-TXFS-9209-00000-00&context=1530671&link=clscc4
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-25N0-003F-31D7-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-25N0-003F-31D7-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-25N0-003F-31D7-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-26Y0-003F-321S-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-26Y0-003F-321S-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-26Y0-003F-321S-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-26Y0-003F-321S-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-26Y0-003F-321S-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-19K0-003F-34XF-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-19K0-003F-34XF-00000-00&context=1530671
https://plus.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RX4-19K0-003F-34XF-00000-00&context=1530671


Page 7 of 9 
Fla. Bar v. Martinez-Genova 

   

held that Clement's psychological disorder did not 
outweigh the seriousness of his misconduct because 
the referee found that Clement could distinguish 
right from wrong at the time of his misconduct. Id. 
at 699. 

Martinez-Genova makes no more showing of 
impairment than Shuminer or Clement. Just as 
Shuminer "continued to work effectively" during 
his struggle with alcoholism,  [**15] the referee 
found that Martinez-Genova passed the Florida Bar 
Examination and handled a complex litigation case 
despite daily cocaine use. Shuminer, 567 So. 2d at 
432. And the referee found that, like Clement, 
Martinez-Genova was able to distinguish right from 
wrong at the time of the misappropriation despite 
the effects of her drug addiction and depression. 

Furthermore, Martinez-Genova's situation is 
distinguishable from a case where this Court found 
an attorney's personal problems to outweigh the 
seriousness of her misconduct. In Florida Bar v. 
Tauler, 775 So. 2d 944, 947 (Fla. 2000), the Court 
approved the referee's recommendation of 
suspension and distinguished Shuminer and 
Shanzer after the referee found that Tauler was 
"less culpable" because her misconduct was the 
product of personal and emotional distress. 
Specifically, the referee found that Tauler's 
husband was the "prime mover" behind her 
wrongdoings. Id. Yet, in Tauler, we expressly 
cautioned that "without the unique mitigating 
circumstances presented in the instant case and 
Tauler's clear commitment to providing legal 
assistance to those in need, we would not hesitate to 
disbar Tauler." Id. at 949. 

Martinez-Genova's case  [**16] does not present 
the same unique mitigating circumstances as 
Tauler. Most notably, while Martinez-Genova has 
made no attempt at restitution, Tauler made timely 
and good-faith restitution. Also, while Martinez-
Genova has provided some pro bono assistance, 
Tauler dedicated hundreds of hours to assisting the 
poor prior to her suspension. Finally, Martinez-
Genova has some history of misconduct, whereas 

the Court did not note any previous discipline in 
Tauler. 

Martinez-Genova's struggle with drug addiction 
and clinical depression and her admirable progress 
towards rehabilitation are relevant to this Court's 
determination of discipline. However, this is not a 
case where an attorney's substance abuse and 
personal turmoil cast doubt on the knowing, 
intentional nature of his or her misconduct. Upon 
review of all of the facts, prior case law, and the 
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, 
we find disbarment to be the appropriate level of 
discipline. 

Finally, the referee recommended that costs in the 
amount of $ 8,235.52 be charged to Martinez-
Genova. The Bar has requested that the costs 
incurred in seeking appellate review of the referee's 
erroneous recommendation of discipline also 
 [**17] be charged to the respondent. This Court 
has final discretionary authority to award costs. 
Fla. Bar v. Lechtner, 666 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1996); 
Fla. Bar v. Bosse, 609 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1992). In 
Lechtner, this Court explained: 

[G]enerally, when there is a finding that an 
attorney has been found guilty of violating a 
Rule Regulating the Florida  [*249]  Bar, the 
Bar should be awarded its costs. Assessment of 
costs against a respondent who has violated the 
Rules of Discipline is a policy decision. The 
choice is between imposing the costs of 
discipline on those who have violated our 
Rules of Professional Conduct or on the 
membership of the Bar who have not. In these 
situations, it is only fair to tax those costs 
against the member who has violated the rules. 

666 So. 2d at 894 (citations omitted). In the instant 
case, we agree that the Bar's appellate costs were 
reasonable and necessary to correct the referee's 
erroneous recommendation of discipline for such 
serious misconduct. We further agree that these 
costs should be borne by the respondent as a matter 
of policy. 
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Conclusion 

Based on the above, we approve the referee's 
findings of fact and recommendations as to guilt 
but reject the recommended discipline  [**18] and 
instead order disbarment. Accordingly, Elizabeth 
Martinez-Genova is hereby disbarred for a period 
of five years, effective nunc pro tunc, October 20, 
2004, the effective date of the emergency 
suspension in Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova, 888 
So. 2d 19 (Fla. 2004) (table). Martinez-Genova 
may petition the Florida Board of Bar Examiners 
for readmission five years from the date of the 
suspension. Judgment is entered for The Florida 
Bar, 651 East Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-2300, for recovery of costs from Elizabeth 
Martinez-Genova in the amount of $ 12,651.61, for 
which sum let execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

LEWIS, C.J., and ANSTEAD, PARIENTE, and 
QUINCE, JJ., concur. WELL, J., concurs in part 
and dissents in part with an opinion, in which 
CANTERO and BELL, JJ., concur.  

Concur by: WELLS (IN PART)  

Dissent by: WELLS (IN PART)  

Dissent 
 
 

WELLS, J., concurring in part and dissenting in 
part. 

I concur in the majority's decision to disbar 
attorney Elizabeth Martinez-Genova because of the 
serious violations she committed. However, I 
dissent from the majority's decision to grant 
rehearing on the issue of costs and to award the Bar 
over $ 4000 in appellate costs. 

As the majority correctly notes, generally, 
 [**19] the Bar should be awarded its costs as a 
matter of policy where an attorney is found guilty 
of violating a Rule Regulating the Florida Bar. 

Majority op. at 14-15 (citing Fla. Bar v. Lechtner, 
666 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1996)). However, no authority 
dictates that a respondent must always pay the Bar's 
disciplinary costs. To the contrary, rule 3-7.6(q)(3) 
of the Rules of Regulating the Florida Bar provides 
that when the Bar is successful, in whole or in part, 
in a disciplinary proceeding, the referee may assess 
the Bar's costs against the respondent unless it is 
shown that the costs were unnecessary, excessive, 
or improperly authenticated. This Court has 
repeatedly held that we have final discretionary 
authority to award costs and that we may consider 
whether an expense is reasonable and award or 
refuse to award that cost as sound discretion 
dictates. See, e.g., Fla. Bar v. Bosse, 609 So. 2d 
1320 (Fla. 1992); Fla. Bar v. Davis, 419 So. 2d 325 
(Fla. 1982). 

While I agree that the referee erred in not 
recommending disbarment in this case, I 
nevertheless believe that the Court should exercise 
its discretion to not impose the Bar's appellate costs 
on Martinez-Genova due to the unique 
circumstances  [**20] surrounding this appeal. The 
referee found as mitigating factors that  [*250]  
Martinez-Genova cooperated with the Bar in these 
proceedings and that she was genuinely remorseful 
for her actions. Martinez-Genova stipulated to the 
factual allegations against her and admitted that she 
violated rule 4-8.4(b). She accepted the referee's 
recommendations of guilt and discipline rather than 
petitioning this Court for review of the referee's 
report. After the Bar petitioned for review, she still 
did not challenge the referee's findings of guilt or 
recommended discipline. At oral argument, 
Martinez-Genova's counsel, appearing pro bono on 
her behalf, attempted to use that opportunity to 
argue regarding the Bar's amended affidavit of 
costs before being told by this Court to focus on 
preventing her client from being disbarred. 

Given Martinez-Genova's efforts to minimize the 
overall cost of these proceedings, I would exercise 
our discretion to not tax the Bar's significant 
appellate costs to her. Martinez-Genova clearly 
brought most of the expense of this disciplinary 
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proceeding upon herself by violating the Rules 
Regulating the Florida Bar. However, it is not at all 
clear, in my opinion, that Martinez-Genova 
 [**21] caused the Bar's appellate costs. I would 
therefore approve the referee's recommendation 
that judgment be entered for the Bar in the amount 
of $ 8,235.52. 

Moreover, I feel that it is inappropriate for the 
Court to grant rehearing in this case where the issue 
of the Bar's appellate costs was explicitly and fully 
considered prior to the Bar's motion for rehearing. 

CANTERO and BELL, JJ., concur.  
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